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Owner/Petitioner:

City of Ottumwa Cemetery

1302 N Court St
Ottumwa, 1A 52501

Engineer:

Willett, Hofmann & Associates, Inc.

625 32nd Ave SW
Cedar Rapids, 1A 52404
C/0: Mike Dryden

Phone: (319) 378-1401 ext. 7002
mdryden@willetthofmann.com

Address of Site:
401 E Park Ave

Legal Description:
Lot 1 of Mahon's 3rd Ad
Wapello County, lowa

Proposed Use:
Maintenance Facility

Zoning:
Current Zoning: R1-60
Proposed Zoning: R1-60

No change in zoning requested

Yard requirements:
Front yard = 20'
Side yard = 4'

Rear yard = 25'

Yard provided:
Front yard = 30'
Side yard = 96.28'
Rear yard = >100'

Parking:

Parking required = (1 stall/300SF office x 1500SF of office) +
(1 stall/1000SF x 5200SF of maintenance facility) = 11 stalls
Parking provided = 13 stalls

ADA parking required =
ADA parking provided =
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| hereby certify that the portion of this technical submission
described below was prepared by me or under my direct supervision
and responsible charge. | am a duly licensed architect under the laws
of the State of lowa.

Signature: @V"Qéé—l/\w**

Name:___ PAUL E. NEWMAN

Discipline:_ ARCHITECTURE
lowa Registration No. __ 05739 Expiration date: 06.30.2026

Sheets covered by this seal: "G" & "A" Sheets

Date of issuance: Nov 06, 2024
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I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS ENGINEERING DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR
UNDER MY DIRECT PERSONAL SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF IOWA.

10/28/2024

JORDAN K. PRIMUS, P.E. DATE:

LICENSE NUMBER: 26587

MY LICENSE RENEWAL DATE IS: DECEMBER 31, 2024
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I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS ENGINEERING DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY ME OR
UNDER MY DIRECT PERSONAL SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF IOWA.
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MICHAEL G. DRYDEN P.E DATE:

LICENSE NUMBER: 11440

MY LICENSE RENEWAL DATE IS:

PAGES OR SHEETS COVERD BY THIS SEAL:

£SS/
QO;?. e ® ©e .O;/f/ﬁ(

MICHAEL H.

| hereby certify that this engineering document was prepared by me or
///// under my direct personal supervision and that | am a duly licensed
///// Professional Engineer under the laws of the State of lowa.
Z
(\///4 WM hp-25- 2025
:%% Michael H. Hessman
° =
g ,%Z;:E lowa Registration Number: 14292
o ﬁ7§ My license renewal date is December 31, 2025 .
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| herby certify that this engineering document was prepared by me or
under my direct personal supervision and that | am a duly licensed
2 Professional Engineer under the laws of the State of lowa.
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<z e/ Jl b
o= Todd A. Weidner
,%; My license renewal date is December 31, 2025 .
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° \\\\\\ Pages or sheets covered by this seal:
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ADA STANDARDS INFORMATION SHEET

CHAPTER 3: BUILDING BLOCKS

302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES

302.1 GENERAL. FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP
RESISTANT AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. EXCEPTIONS: (1.) WITHIN ANIMAL
CONTAINMENT AREAS, FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE
STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT. (2.) AREAS OF SPORT ACTIVITY SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
TO COMPLY WITH 302.

302.2 CARPET. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED AND SHALL HAVE A
FIRM CUSHION, PAD, OR BACKING OR NO CUSHION OR PAD. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL
HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP, LEVEL CUT PILE, OR LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE.
PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE %" MAXIMUM. EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED TO
FLOOR SURFACES AND SHALL HAVE TRIM ON THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE EXPOSED EDGE.
CARPET EDGE TRIM SHALL COMPLY WITH 303.

302.3 OPENINGS.  OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL NOT ALLOW
PASSAGE OF A SPHERE MORE THAN %" DIAMETER EXCEPT AS ALLOWED IN 407.4.3,409.4.3,
410.4, 810.5.3 AND 810.10. ELONGATED OPENINGS SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG
DIMENSION IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL

303.2 303.3 303.4

QL EREERAANE

303 CHANGES IN LEVEL

303.1 GENERAL. WHERE CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE PERMITTED IN FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACES, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH 303. EXCEPTIONS: 1.) ANIMAL CONTAINMENT AREAS
SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 303. 2.) AREAS OF SPORT ACTIVITY SHALL NOT
BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 303.

303.2 VERTICAL. CHANGES IN LEVEL OF %" HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
VERTICAL.

303.3 BEVELED. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN %" HIGH MINIMUM AND %" HIGH
MAXIMUM SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2.

303.4 RAMPS. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN %" HIGH SHALL BE RAMPED, AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH 405 OR 406.

DOMINANT DIRECTION
OF TRAVEL

14"
1/4" MAX 1/4" 2 1/2" 1/4" MAX 1:12 SLOPE MAX
e

Elaj
304 TURNING SPACE

304.1 GENERAL. TURNING SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 304.

304.2 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF A TURNING SPACE
SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED. EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT
STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

304.3 SIZE. TURNING SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 304.3.1 OR 304.3.2.

304.3.1 CIRCULAR SPACE . THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A SPACE OF 60" DIAMETER
MINIMUM. THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
COMPLYING WITH 306.

304.3.2 T-SHAPED SPACE . THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A T-SHAPED SPACE WITHIN A
60" SQUARE MINIMUM WITH ARMS AND BASE 36" WIDE MINIMUM. EACH ARM OF THE T
SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 12" MINIMUM IN EACH DIRECTION AND THE BASE SHALL
BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 24" MINIMUM. THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE
KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306 ONLY AT THE END OF EITHER THE BASE
OR ONE ARM.

304.4 DOOR SWING. DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO TURNING SPACES.

60" MIN
7 o~ N
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/ \\ 36" MIN 28"
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| 60" MIN | 60" MIN i
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305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE

305.1 GENERAL. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 305.

305.2 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF A CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.
EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

305.3 SIZE. THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE 30" MINIMUM BY 48"
MINIMUM.

305.4 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING
WITH 306.

305.5 POSITION.  UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL
BE POSITIONED FOR EITHER FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT.

48" MIN

30"MIN 48" MIN ‘

CLEAR FLOOR OR 48" MIN
GROUND SPACE
30" MIN
(A) FORWARD APPROACH  (B) PARALLEL
APPROACH

305.6 APPROACH.  ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND
SPACE SHALL ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR ADJOIN ANOTHER CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE.

305.7 MANEUVERING CLEARANCE. WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE IS
LOCATED IN AN ALCOVE OR OTHERWISE CONFINED ON ALL OR PART OF THREE SIDES,
ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 305.7.1
AND 305.7.2.

305.7.1 FORWARD APPROACH. ALCOVES SHALL BE 36" WIDE MINIMUM WHERE THE
DEPTH EXCEEDS 24".
305.7.2 PARALLEL APPROACH. ALCOVES SHALL BE 60" WIDE MINIMUM WHERE THE

DEPTH EXCEEDS 15".

X > 24" X>\15 I I

60" MIN
36" MIN
FORWARD PARALLEL
APPROACH APPROACH
ALCOVE ALCOVE

L

30" MIN

306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

306.1 GENERAL. WHERE SPACE BENEATH AN ELEMENT IS INCLUDED AS PART OF CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE OR TURNING SPACE, THE SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 306.
ADDITIONAL SPACE SHALL NOT BE PROHIBITED BENEATH AN ELEMENT BUT SHALL NOT BE
CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE OR TURNING SPACE.

306.2 TOE CLEARANCE.

306.2.1 GENERAL.  SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
AND 9" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE AND
SHALL COMPLY WITH 306.2.

306.2.2 MAXIMUM DEPTH. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25" MAXIMUM UNDER AN
ELEMENT.

306.2.3 MINIMUM REQUIRED DEPTH. WHERE TOE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED AT AN
ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, THE TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 17"
MINIMUM UNDER THE ELEMENT.

306.2.4 ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE. SPACE EXTENDING GREATER THAN 6" BEYOND THE
AVAILABLE KNEE CLEARANCE AT 9" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT BE
CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE.

306.2.5 WIDTH. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30" WIDE MINIMUM.

306.3 KNEE CLEARANCE.

306.3.1 GENERAL.  SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN 9" AND 27" ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED KNEE CLEARANCE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
306.3.

306.3.2 MAXIMUM DEPTH. KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25" MAXIMUM UNDER AN
ELEMENT AT 9" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

306.3.3 MINIMUM REQUIRED DEPTH. WHERE KNEE CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED UNDER
AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 11" DEEP
MINIMUM AT 9" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND, AND 8" DEEP MINIMUM AT 27"
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

306.3.4 CLEARANCE REDUCTION. BETWEEN 9" AND 27" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND, THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO REDUCE AT A RATE OF 1" IN
DEPTH FOR EACH 6" IN HEIGHT.

306.3.5 WIDTH.  KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30" WIDE MINIMUM.

30" MIN 8" MIN 30" MIN
] —— =
17":25" . 25" MAX
9" MIN 27" MIN
6" MAX 9"MIN
12" MIN
306.2 TOE 306.3 KNEE
CLEARANCE CLEARANCE

307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS

307.1 GENERAL. PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 307.

307.2 PROTRUSION LIMITS. OBJECTS WITH LEADING EDGES MORE THAN 27" AND NOT
MORE THAN 80" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL PROTRUDE 4" MAXIMUM
HORIZONTALLY INTO THE CIRCULATION PATH. EXCEPTION: HANDRAILS SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO PROTRUDE 4%" MAXIMUM.

307.3 POST-MOUNTED OBJECTS. FREE-STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR
PYLONS SHALL OVERHANG CIRCULATION PATHS 12" MAXIMUM WHEN LOCATED 27"
MINIMUM AND 80" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE A SIGN OR
OTHER OBSTRUCTION IS MOUNTED BETWEEN POSTS OR PYLONS AND THE CLEAR DISTANCE
BETWEEN THE POSTS OR PYLONS IS GREATER THAN 12", THE LOWEST EDGE OF SUCH SIGN
OR OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 27" MAXIMUM OR 80" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND. EXCEPTION: THE SLOPING PORTIONS OF HANDRAILS SERVING STAIRS AND RAMPS
SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 307.3.

T
4" MAX 12!
80"
80" MIN 80"
27" |MAX X1
27" MAX
307.2 (A) ®)
LIMITS OF 307.3 POST-MOUNTED PROTRUDING
PROTRUDING OBJECTS
OBJECTS BIECT

307.4 VERTICAL CLEARANCE. VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE 80" HIGH MINIMUM.
GUARDRAILS OR OTHER BARRIERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE IS
LESS THAN 80" HIGH. THE LEADING EDGE OF SUCH GUARDRAIL OR BARRIER SHALL BE
LOCATED 27" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. EXCEPTION: DOOR
CLOSERS AND DOOR STOPS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 78" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND.

307.5 REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH. PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR
WIDTH REQUIRED FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.

X< 80"

27"\ MAX

307.4 VERTICAL CLEARANCE

308 REACH RANGES

308.1 GENERAL. REACH RANGES SHALL COMPLY WITH 308.

308.2 FORWARD REACH.

308.2.1 UNOBSTRUCTED. WHERE A FORWARD REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HIGH
FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48" MAXIMUM AND THE LOW FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 15"
MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

308.2.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH. WHERE A HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN
OBSTRUCTION, THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND BENEATH THE ELEMENT FOR A
DISTANCE NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED REACH DEPTH OVER THE OBSTRUCTION. THE HIGH
FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48" MAXIMUM WHERE THE REACH DEPTH IS 20" MAXIMUM.
WHERE THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 20", THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 44"
MAXIMUM AND THE REACH DEPTH SHALL BE 25"

MAXIMUM.
[ . 20" MAX _ 20"-25"
48" MAX 48" MAX 44"’;A
15" Ml
UNOBSTRUCTED FRONT OBSTRUCTED OBSTRUCTED
REACH FRONT FRONT
REACH (A) REACH (B)

MIN

308.3 SIDE REACH.

308.3.1 UNOBSTRUCTED. WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A
PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT AND THE SIDE REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HIGH
SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48" MAXIMUM AND THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE 15" MINIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. EXCEPTIONS: 1.) AN OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE
PERMITTED BETWEEN THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE AND THE ELEMENT WHERE THE
DEPTH OF THE OBSTRUCTION IS 10" MAXIMUM. 2.) OPERABLE PARTS OF FUEL DISPENSERS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 54" MAXIMUM MEASURED FROM THE SURFACE OF THE
VEHICULAR WAY WHERE FUEL DISPENSERS ARE INSTALLED ON EXISTING CURBS.

308.3.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH. WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE
ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT AND THE HIGH SIDE REACH IS OVER AN
OBSTRUCTION, THE HEIGHT OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 34" MAXIMUM AND THE DEPTH
OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 24" MAXIMUM. THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48"
MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 10" MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS

10", THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 46" MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 24" MAXIMUM.

EXCEPTIONS: (1.) THE TOP OF WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE 36" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

(2.) OPERABLE PARTS OF FUEL DISPENSERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 54" MAXIMUM
MEASURED FROM THE SURFACE OF THE VEHICULAR WAY WHERE FUEL DISPENSERS ARE
INSTALLED ON EXISTING

CURBS.
46" MAX
48" MAX
48" MAX
34/ MAX 34" MAX
j 15" MIN
B{ 10" MAX
10" MAX ] >10"-24"
UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH OBSTRUCTED SIDE OBSTRUCTED SIDE
REACH (A) REACH (B)
309 OPERABLE PARTS

309.1 GENERAL.  OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309.

309.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH 305
SHALL BE PROVIDED.

309.3 HEIGHT. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH
RANGES SPECIFIED IN 308.

309.4 OPERATION.  OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL
NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE
REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM. EXCEPTION: GAS
PUMP NOZZLES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE OPERABLE PARTS THAT HAVE AN
ACTIVATING FORCE OF 5 POUNDS

MAXIMUM.

CHAPTER 4: ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

402 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

402.1 GENERAL.  ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH 402.

402.2 COMPONENTS.  ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
FOLLOWING COMPONENTS: WALKING SURFACES WITH A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER
THAN 1:20, DOORWAYS, RAMPS, CURB RAMPS EXCLUDING THE FLARED SIDES, ELEVATORS,
AND PLATFORM LIFTS. ALL COMPONENTS OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 4.

403 WALKING SURFACES
403.1 GENERAL.  WALKING SURFACES THAT ARE A PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL
COMPLY WITH 403.

403.2 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL COMPLY
WITH 302.

403.3 SLOPE. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN
1:20. THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.

403.4 CHANGES IN LEVEL. CHANGES IN LEVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH 303.

403.5 CLEARANCES.  WALKING SURFACES SHALL PROVIDE CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH
403.5. EXCEPTION: WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS, CLEARANCES ON COMMON USE
CIRCULATION PATHS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE DECREASED BY WORK AREA EQUIPMENT
PROVIDED THAT THE DECREASE IS ESSENTIAL TO THE FUNCTION OF THE WORK BEING
PERFORMED.

403.5.1 CLEAR WIDTH. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN 403.5.2 AND 403.5.3, THE CLEAR WIDTH
OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE 36" MINIMUM. EXCEPTION: THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 32" MINIMUM FOR A LENGTH OF 24" MAXIMUM PROVIDED
THAT REDUCED WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48" LONG
MINIMUM AND 36" WIDE MINIMUM.

403.5.2 CLEAR WIDTH AT TURN. WHERE THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MAKES A 180 DEGREE
TURN AROUND AN ELEMENT WHICH IS LESS THAN 48" WIDE, CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE 42"
MINIMUM APPROACHING THE TURN, 48" MINIMUM AT THE TURN AND 4" MINIMUM
LEAVING THE TURN. EXCEPTION: WHERE THE CLEAR WIDTH AT THE TURN IS 60" MINIMUM
COMPLIANCE WITH 403.5.2 SH'ZAA{-“LM’\fNOT BE REQUIRED.

24" MIN

48" MIN

36"
MIN

CLEAR WIDTH OF ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE

42" MIN 42" MIN 36" MIN 36" MIN

X< 48" X<48"
180 DEGREE TURN 180 DEGREE TURN EXCEPTION

403.5.3 PASSING SPACES. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A CLEAR WIDTH LESS THAN 60"
SHALL PROVIDE PASSING SPACES AT INTERVALS OF 200' MAXIMUM. PASSING SPACES SHALL
BE EITHER: A SPACE 60" MINIMUM BY 60" MINIMUM; OR, AN INTERSECTION OF TWO
WALKING SURFACES PROVIDING A T-SHAPED SPACE COMPLYING WITH 304.3.2 WHERE THE
BASE AND ARMS OF THE T-SHAPED SPACE EXTEND 48" MINIMUM BEYOND THE
INTERSECTION.

403.6 HANDRAILS.  WHERE HANDRAILS ARE PROVIDED ALONG WALKING SURFACES WITH
RUNNING SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20 THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH 505.

404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES

404.1 GENERAL. DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES THAT ARE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH 404. EXCEPTION: DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES DESIGNED
TO BE OPERATED ONLY BY SECURITY PERSONNEL SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
404.2.7,404.2.8,404.2.9, 404.3.2 AND 404.3.4 THROUGH 404.3.7.

404.2 MANUAL DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND MANUAL GATES. MANUAL DOORS AND

DOORWAYS AND MANUAL GATES INTENDED FOR USER PASSAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.

404.2.1 REVOLVING DOORS, GATES, AND TURNSTILES. REVOLVING DOORS,
REVOLVING GATES, AND TURNSTILES SHALL NOT BE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.
404.2.2 DOUBLE-LEAF DOORS AND GATES. AT LEAST ONE OF THE ACTIVE LEAVES OF
DOORWAYS WITH TWO LEAVES SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.3 AND 404.2.4.

404.2.3 CLEAR WIDTH. DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32"
MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED
BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES.
OPENINGS MORE THAN 24" DEEP SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36" MINIMUM.
THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER
THAN 34" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING
WIDTH BETWEEN 34" AND 80" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT EXCEED
4", EXCEPTIONS: (1.) IN ALTERATIONS, A PROJECTION OF 5/8" MAXIMUM INTO THE
REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR THE LATCH SIDE STOP. (2.) DOOR
CLOSERS AND DOOR STOPS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 78" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH

FLOOR OR
GROUND.
32" MIN 32" MIN 32" MIN
m L (—— N e .
HINGED DOOR SLIDING DOOR FOLDING DOOR
404.2.4 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES. MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT

DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.4. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL
EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOORWAY AND THE REQUIRED LATCH SIDE OR HINGE SIDE
CLEARANCE. EXCEPTION: ENTRY DOORS TO HOSPITAL PATIENT ROOMS SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE THE CLEARANCE BEYOND THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR.

404.2.4.1 SWINGING DOORS AND GATES. SWINGING DOORS AND GATES SHALL HAVE
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH TABLE
404.2.4.1.
TABLE 404.2.4.1 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL
SWINGING DOORS & GATES
MINIMUM MANEUVERING
TYPE OF USE oL EARANGE
PARALLEL TO
APPROACH DOOR OR PERPENDICULAR (BEE\’(%%FSVXQ\T{CH
DIRECTION GATE SIDE TO DOORWAY SIbE UNLESS
NOTED)
FROM FRONT PULL 60" 18"
FROM FRONT PUSH 48" 0"
FROM \ .
HINGE SIDE PULL 60 36
FROM \ .
HINGE SIDE PULL 54 42
FROM , .
HINGE SIDE PUSH 42 22
FROM LATCH . .
i PULL 48 24
FROM LATCH \ .
i PUSH 42 24
1. ADD 12" IF CLOSER AND LATCH ARE PROVIDED.
2. ADD 6" IF CLOSER AND LATCH ARE PROVIDED.
3. BEYOND HINGE SIDE.
4. ADD 6" IF CLOSER IS PROVIDED.
60" MIN 18" MIN 48"MI 12" MIN 48" MIN
.
| |
(A) FRONT
APPROACH,
PULL SIDE (B) FRONT (C) FRONT APPROACH,
APPROACH, PUSH SIDE, DOOR
PUSH SIDE PROVIDED WITH BOTH
CLOSER & LATCH
60" MIN 54" MIN
36" MIN 42" MIN
(D) HINGE (E) HINGE
APPROACH, APPROACH,
PULL SIDE PULL SIDE
22" MIN 24" MIN
42" MIN 48"IMIN 22" MIN 48"MI
|
| I
(H) LATCH
APPROACH,
PULL SIDE
(F) HINGE
APPROAGH. (G) HINGE APPROACH,
PUSH SIDE PUSH SIDE, DOOR
PROVIDED WITH BOTH
CLOSER & LATCH
24" MIN 24" MIN 12" MIN 24" MIN 48" MIN
54" Ml
[ | [ |
(I) LATCH
APPROACH, PULL
SIDE, DOOR
PROVIDED WITH (J) LATCH (K) LATCH
CLOSER APPROACH, PUSH APPROACH, PUSH
SIDE SIDE, DOOR
PROVIDED WITH
CLOSER
12" MIN
18"
MIN

PUSH AND PULL
CLEARANCES

60"

404.2.4.2 DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES, SLIDING DOORS, AND FOLDING DOORS.

DOORWAYS LESS THAN 36" WIDE WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES, SLIDING DOORS, OR
FOLDING DOORS SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH TABLE
404.2.4.2.

TABLE 404.2.4.2 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES,
MANUAL SLIDING DOORS, AND MANUAL FOLDING DOORS

MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCE
APPROACH DIRECTION PERPENDICULAR TO PARALLEL TO DOORWAY (BEYOND
DOORWAY STOP/LATCH SIDE UNLESS NOTED)
FROM FRONT 48" 0"
FROM SIDE 42" 0"
FROM POCKET/HINGE SIDE 42" 22"
FROM STOP/LATCH SIDE 42" 24"

1. DOORWAY WITH NO DOOR ONLY.

2. BEYOND POCKET/HINGE SIDE.

48" MIN 42" MIN
[
(A) FRONT (B) SIDE APPROACH
APPROACH
22" MIN 42" MIN 42"MIN 24" MIN |
] ] |
(C) POCKET OR (D) STOP OR
HINGE APPROACH LATCH APPROACH
404.2.4.3 RECESSED DOORS AND GATES. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES FOR FORWARD

APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN ANY OBSTRUCTION WITHIN 18" OF THE LATCH SIDE
OF A DOORWAY PROJECTS MORE THAN 8" BEYOND THE FACE OF THE DOOR, MEASURED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE DOOR OR GATE.

48" MIN 12" MIN 48" (MI
MIN 18" MIN ] X<8"
X<g" _ | |
4 e —
| \_L\ [ \_L\ \J_[
fﬂ — |
K |
(A) PULL SIDE (B) PUSH SIDE (C) PUSH SIDE,
DOOR PROVIDED
WITH BOTH CLOSER
AND LATCH
404.2.4.4 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE WITHIN

REQUIRED MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE
NOT PERMITTED. EXCEPTIONS: (1.) SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.
2.) CHANGES IN LEVEL AT THRESHOLDS COMPLYING WITH 404.2.5 SHALL BE PERMITTED.
404.2.5 THRESHOLDS. THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE 1/2" HIGH
MAXIMUM. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY
WITH 302 AND 303. EXCEPTION: EXISTING OR ALTERED THRESHOLDS 3/4" HIGH MAXIMUM
THAT HAVE A BEVELED EDGE ON EACH SIDE WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2 SHALL
NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 404.2.5.

404.2.6 DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES. THE DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO
HINGED OR PIVOTED DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES SHALL BE 48 INCHES (1220 MM)
MINIMUM PLUS THE WIDTH OF DOORS OR GATES SWINGING INTO THE

SPACE.

48" MIN 48" MIN

M i M i H 48" MIN H
(A) B) (©)
404.2.7 DOOR AND GATE HARDWARE. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER

OPERABLE PARTS ON DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH 309.4. OPERABLE PARTS OF
SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34" MINIMUM AND 48" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND. WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING
HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES.

404.2.8 CLOSING SPEED. DOOR AND GATE CLOSING SPEED SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.8.
404.2.8.1 DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS. DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS
SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME
REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5
SECONDS MINIMUM.

404.2.8.2 SPRING HINGES. DOOR AND GATE SPRING HINGES SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO
THAT FROM THE OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR OR GATE SHALL MOVE TO THE
CLOSED POSITION IN 1.5 SECONDS MINIMUM.

404.2.9 DOOR AND GATE OPENING FORCE. FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY. THE
FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR OR GATE OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS SHALL
BE AS FOLLOWS:

INTERIOR HINGED DOORS AND GATES: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

EXTERIOR OR FIRE DOORS: 8.5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

THESE FORCES DO NOT APPLY TO THE FORCE REQUIRED TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS OR
DISENGAGE OTHER DEVICES THAT HOLD THE DOOR OR GATE IN A CLOSED POSITION.
404.2.10 DOOR AND GATE SURFACES. SWINGING DOOR AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN
10" OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND MEASURED VERTICALLY SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH
SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE. PARTS
CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS IN THESE SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16" OF
THE SAME PLANE AS THE OTHER. CAVITIES CREATED BY ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE
CAPPED. EXCEPTIONS: (1.) SLIDING DOORS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
404.2.10. (2.) TEMPERED GLASS DOORS WITHOUT STILES AND HAVING A BOTTOM RAIL OR
SHOE WITH THE TOP LEADING EDGE TAPERED AT 60 DEGREES MINIMUM FROM THE
HORIZONTAL SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO MEET THE 10" BOTTOM SMOOTH SURFACE
HEIGHT REQUIREMENT. (3.) DOORS AND GATES THAT DO NOT EXTEND TO WITHIN 10" OF
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 404.2.10. (4.)
EXISTING DOORS AND GATES WITHOUT SMOOTH SURFACES WITHIN 10" OF THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE SMOOTH SURFACES COMPLYING
WITH 404.2.10 PROVIDED THAT IF

ADDED KICK PLATES ARE INSTALLED, CAVITIES CREATED BY SUCH

KICK PLATES ARE CAPPED.

404.2.11 VISION LIGHTS. DOORS, GATES, AND SIDE LIGHTSADJACENT TO DOORS OR
GATES, CONTAINING ONE OR MORE GLAZING PANELS THAT PERMIT VIEWING THROUGH THE
PANELS SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF AT LEAST ONE GLAZED PANEL LOCATED 43"
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. EXCEPTION: VISION LIGHTS WITH THE LOWEST PART
MORE THAN 66" FROM THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO
COMPLY WITH 404.2.11.
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405 RAMPS

405.1 GENERAL. RAMPS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH 405. EXCEPTION:
IN ASSEMBLY AREAS, AISLE RAMPS ADJACENT TO SEATING AND NOT SERVING
ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO
COMPLY WITH 405.

405.2 SLOPE. RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12.
EXCEPTION: IN EXISTING SITES, BUILDINGS, AND FACILITIES, RAMPS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO HAVE RUNNING SLOPES STEEPER THAN 1:12 COMPLYING WITH TABLE
405.2 WHERE SUCH SLOPES ARE NECESSARY DUE TO SPACE LIMITATIONS.

TABLE 405.2 MAXIMUM RAMP SLOPE AND RISE FOR EXISTING SITES, BUILDINGS,
AND FACILITIES

SLOPE (1) MAXIMUM RISE
STEEPER THAT 1:10 BUT NOT STEEPER THAN 1:8 3 INCHES
STEEPER THAT 1:12 BUT NOT STEEPER THAN 1:10 6 INCHES

1. ASLOPE STEEPER THAN 1:8 IS PROHIBITED.

405.3 CROSS SLOPE. CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP RUNS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48

405.4 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES.  FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF RAMP RUNS
SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL OTHER THAN THE RUNNING SLOPE AND
CROSS SLOPE ARE NOT PERMITTED ON RAMP RUNS.

405.5 CLEAR WIDTH. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP RUN AND, WHERE HANDRAILS ARE
PROVIDED, THE CLEAR WIDTH BETWEEN HANDRAILS SHALL BE 36" MINIMUM.
EXCEPTION: WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS, THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF RAMPS
THAT ARE A PART OF COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
DECREASED BY WORK AREA EQUIPMENT PROVIDED THAT THE DECREASE IS

ESSENTIAL TO THE FUNCTION OF THE WORK BEING PERFORMED.

405.6 RISE. THE RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN SHALL BE 30" MAXIMUM.

405.7 LANDINGS. RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT THE TOP AND THE BOTTOM OF
EACH RAMP RUN. LANDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH 405.7.405.7.1 SLOPE. LANDINGS
SHALL HAVE HAVE A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1:48 IN ALL DIRECTIONS.

405.7.1 SLOPE. LANDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT
PERMITTED. EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.
405.7.2 WIDTH. THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE
WIDEST RAMP RUN LEADING TO THE LANDING.

405.7.3 LENGTH. THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 60" LONG MINIMUM.
405.7.4 CHANGE IN DIRECTION. RAMPS THAT CHANGE DIRECTION BETWEEN RUNS AT
LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR LANDING 60" MINIMUM BY 60" MINIMUM.

405.7.5 DOORWAYS. WHERE DOORWAYS ARE LOCATED ADJACENT TO A RAMP LANDING,
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES REQUIRED BY 404.2.4 AND 404.3.2 SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO OVERLAP THE REQUIRED LANDING AREA.
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405.8 HANDRAILS. RAMP RUNS WITH A RISE GREATER THAN 6" SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS
COMPLYING WITH 505. EXCEPTION: WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS, HANDRAILS SHALL
NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE RAMPS THAT ARE PART OF COMMON USE CIRCULATION
PATHS ARE DESIGNED TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH
505. RAMPS NOT SUBJECT TO THE EXCEPTION TO 405.5 SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
MAINTAIN A 36" MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH WHEN HANDRAILS ARE INSTALLED.

405.9 EDGE PROTECTION. EDGE PROTECTION COMPLYING WITH 405.9.1 OR 405.9.2
SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF RAMP RUNS AND AT EACH SIDE OF RAMP
LANDINGS. EXCEPTIONS: (1.) EDGE PROTECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON RAMPS
THAT ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE HANDRAILS AND HAVE SIDES COMPLYING WITH
406.3. (2.) EDGE PROTECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON THE SIDES OF RAMP
LANDINGS SERVING AN ADJOINING RAMP RUN OR STAIRWAY. (3.) EDGE PROTECTION
SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON THE SIDES OF RAMP LANDINGS HAVING A VERTICAL
DROP-OFF OF 1/2" MAXIMUM WITHIN 10" HORIZONTALLY OF THE MINIMUM LANDING
AREA SPECIFIED IN 405.7.

405.9.1 EXTENDED FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE
OF THE RAMP RUN OR LANDING SHALL EXTEND 12" MINIMUM BEYOND THE INSIDE FACE
OF A HANDRAIL COMPLYING WITH 505.

405.9.2 CURB OR BARRIER. A CURB OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT PREVENTS
THE PASSAGE OF A 4" DIAMETER SPHERE, WHERE ANY PORTION OF THE SPHERE IS
WITHIN 4" OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE.

] i

X< 4"
405.9.1 EXTENDED FLOOR 405.9.2 CURB OR BARRIER
OR GROUND SURFACE EDGE PROTECTION

EDGE PROTECTION

405.10 WET CONDITIONS. LANDINGS SUBJECT TO WET CONDITIONS SHALL BE
DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF WATER.

406 CURB RAMPS
406.1 GENERAL. CURB RAMPS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH 406, 405.2
THROUGH 405.5, AND 405.10.

406.2 COUNTER SLOPE. COUNTER SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS AND ROAD
SURFACES IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE CURB RAMP SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN
1:20. THE ADJACENT SURFACES AT TRANSITIONS AT CURB RAMPS TO WALKS,
GUTTERS, AND STREETS SHALL BE AT THE SAME LEVEL.

406.3 SIDES OF CURB RAMPS. WHERE PROVIDED, CURB RAMP FLARES SHALL NOT BE
STEEPER THAN 1:10.

406.5 LOCATION. CURB RAMPS AND THE FLARED SIDES OF CURB RAMPS SHALL BE
LOCATED SO THAT THEY DO NOT PROJECT INTO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC LANES, PARKING
SPACES, OR PARKING ACCESS AISLES. CURB RAMPS AT MARKED CROSSINGS SHALL BE
WHOLLY CONTAINED WITHIN THE MARKINGS, EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES.

406.6 DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS. DIAGONAL OR CORNER TYPE CURB RAMPS WITH
RETURNED CURBS OR OTHER WELL-DEFINED EDGES SHALL HAVE THE EDGES

PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN FLOW. THE BOTTOM OF DIAGONAL CURB
RAMPS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR SPACE 48" MINIMUM OUTSIDE ACTIVE TRAFFIC LANES OF
THE ROADWAY. DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS PROVIDED AT MARKED CROSSINGS SHALL
PROVIDE THE 48" MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE WITHIN THE MARKINGS. DIAGONAL CURB
RAMPS WITH FLARED SIDES SHALL HAVE A SEGMENT OF CURB 24" LONG MINIMUM
LOCATED ON EACH SIDE OF THE CURB RAMP AND WITHIN THE MARKED CROSSING.

AT LEAST AS WIDE
AS CURB RAMP

36" MIN

406.4 LAND AT THE TOP OF CURB RAMPS

406.5 LOCATION. CURB RAMPS AND THE FLARED SIDES OF CURB RAMPS SHALL BE
LOCATED SO THAT THEY DO NOT PROJECT INTO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC LANES, PARKING
SPACES, OR PARKING ACCESS AISLES. CURB RAMPS AT MARKED CROSSINGS SHALL BE
WHOLLY CONTAINED WITHIN THE MARKINGS, EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES.

406.6 DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS. DIAGONAL OR CORNER TYPE CURB RAMPS WITH
RETURNED CURBS OR OTHER WELL-DEFINED EDGES SHALL HAVE THE EDGES

PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN FLOW. THE BOTTOM OF DIAGONAL CURB
RAMPS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR SPACE 48" MINIMUM OUTSIDE ACTIVE TRAFFIC LANES OF
THE ROADWAY. DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS PROVIDED AT MARKED CROSSINGS SHALL
PROVIDE THE 48" MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE WITHIN THE MARKINGS. DIAGONAL CURB
RAMPS WITH FLARED SIDES SHALL HAVE A SEGMENT OF CURB 24" LONG MINIMUM
LOCATED ON EACH SIDE OF THE CURB RAMP AND WITHIN THE MARKED CROSSING.
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406.6 DIAGONAL OR CORNER TYPE CURB RAMPS

406.7 ISLANDS. RAISED ISLANDS IN CROSSINGS SHALL BE CUT THROUGH LEVEL WITH

THE STREET OR HAVE CURB RAMPS AT BOTH SIDES. EACH CURB RAMP SHALL HAVE A
LEVEL AREA 48" LONG MINIMUM BY 36" WIDE MINIMUM AT THE TOP OF THE CURB RAMP
IN THE PART OF THE ISLAND INTERSECTED BY THE CROSSINGS. EACH 48" MINIMUM BY

3" MINIMUM AREA SHALL BE ORIENTED SO THAT THE 48" MINIMUM LENGTH IS IN THE
DIRECTION OF THE RUNNING SLOPE OF THE CURB RAMP IT SERVES. THE 48" MINIMUM

BY 36" MINIMUM AREAS AND THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO

OVERLAP.
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(A) CUT THROUGH AT ISLAND (B) CURB RAMP AT ISLAND
406.7 ISLANDS IN CROSSINGS

FLARED
SIDES
ADJOINING CURB 1:10
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0| SLOPE SLOPE SLOPE
——1
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406.2 COUNTER SLOPE OF SURFACES
ADJACENT TO CURB RAMPS

406.3 SIDES OF CURB RAMPS

406.8 DETECTABLE WARNINGS.

A CURB RAMP SHALL HAVE A DETECTABLE WARNING

COMPLYING WITH 705. THE DETECTABLE WARNING SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF
THE CURB RAMP (EXCLUSIVE OF FLARED SIDES) AND SHALL EXTEND EITHER THE FULL
DEPTH OF THE CURB RAMP OR 24" DEEP MINIMUM MEASURED FROM THE BACK OF THE
CURB ON THE RAMP SURFACE.

CHAPTER 5: GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING
ELEMENTS

502 PARKING SPACES

502.1 GENERAL. CAR AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH 502. WHERE
PARKING SPACES ARE MARKED WITH LINES, WIDTH MEASUREMENTS OF PARKING
SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MADE FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE
MARKINGS. EXCEPTION: WHERE PARKING SPACES OR ACCESS AISLES ARE NOT
ADJACENT TO ANOTHER PARKING SPACE OR ACCESS AISLE, MEASUREMENTS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE THE FULL WIDTH OF THE LINE DEFINING THE PARKING
SPACE OR ACCESS AISLE.

502.2 VEHICLE SPACES.  CAR PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 96" WIDE MINIMUM AND VAN
PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 132" WIDE MINIMUM, SHALL BE MARKED TO DEFINE THE
WIDTH, AND SHALL HAVE AN ADJACENT ACCESS AISLE COMPLYING WITH 502.3.
EXCEPTION: VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 96" WIDE MINIMUM
WHERE THE ACCESS AISLE IS 96 INCHES" WIDE MINIMUM.

FULL LENGTH OF PARKING SPACE

96" MIN 60" MIN
WIDE CAR WIDE | 132" MIN WIDE VAN
PARKING ACCESS PARKING SPACE
SPACE AISLE

502.3 ACCESS AISLE.  ACCESS AISLES SERVING PARKING SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH
502.3. ACCESS AISLES SHALL ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. TWO PARKING SPACES
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SHARE A COMMON ACCESS AISLE.

502.3.1 WIDTH. ACCESS AISLES SERVING CAR AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 60
INCHES (1525 MM) WIDE MINIMUM.

502.3.2 LENGTH. ACCESS AISLES SHALL EXTEND THE FULL LENGTH OF THE PARKING
SPACES THEY SERVE.

502.3.3 MARKING. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MARKED SO AS TO DISCOURAGE PARKING
IN THEM

502.3.4 LOCATION. ACCESS AISLES SHALL NOT OVERLAP THE VEHICULAR WAY.
ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE PLACED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE PARKING
SPACE EXCEPT FOR ANGLED VAN PARKING SPACES WHICH SHALL HAVE ACCESS

AISLES LOCATED ON THE PASSENGER SIDE OF THE PARKING SPACES.

——

FULL LENGTH OF PARKING SPACE

96" MIN 96" MIN 96" MIN
| WIDE CAR WIDE WIDEVAN |
1 PARKING ACCESS PARKING

SPACE AISLE SPACE

502.4 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES.  PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SERVING
THEM SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE AT THE SAME LEVEL AS THE
PARKING SPACES THEY SERVE. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED. EXCEPTION:
SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

502.5 VERTICAL CLEARANCE.  PARKING SPACES FOR VANS AND ACCESS AISLES AND

VEHICULAR ROUTES SERVING THEM SHALL PROVIDE A VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 98"
MINIMUM.

502.6 IDENTIFICATION. PARKING SPACE IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL INCLUDE THE
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH 703.7.2.1. SIGNS
IDENTIFYING VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL CONTAIN THE DESIGNATION “VAN
ACCESSIBLE.” SIGNS SHALL BE 60" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN.

502.7 RELATIONSHIP TO ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES
SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT CARS AND VANS, WHEN PARKED, CANNOT OBSTRUCT
THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF ADJACENT ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.

503 PASSENGER LOADING ZONES
503.1 GENERAL. PASSENGER LOADING ZONES SHALL COMPLY WITH 503.

503.2 VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE.  PASSENGER LOADING ZONES SHALL PROVIDE A
VEHICULAR PULL-UP SPACE 96" WIDE MINIMUM AND 20' LONG MINIMUM.

503.3 ACCESS AISLE. PASSENGER LOADING ZONES SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS AISLES
COMPLYING WITH 503 ADJACENT TO THE VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE. ACCESS AISLES
SHALL ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL NOT OVERLAP THE VEHICULAR WAY.
503.3.1 WIDTH. ACCESS AISLES SERVING VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACES SHALL BE 60" WIDE
MINIMUM.

503.3.2 LENGTH. ACCESS AISLES SHALL EXTEND THE FULL LENGTH OF THE VEHICLE
PULL-UP SPACES THEY SERVE.

503.3.3 MARKING. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MARKED SO AS TO DISCOURAGE PARKING
IN THEM.

FULL LENGTH OF
VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE

CURB LINE J

ACCESS AISLE
AREATO BE
MARKED
DESIGNATED
VEHICLE PULL UP

SPACE. MARKINGS +——— 20'MIN %ﬁ
NOT NECESSARY

503.4 FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES.  VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES
SERVING THEM SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE AT THE SAME

LEVEL AS THE VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE THEY SERVE. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT
PERMITTED. EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

MIN

503.5 VERTICAL CLEARANCE.  VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACES, ACCESS AISLES SERVING
THEM, AND A VEHICULAR ROUTE FROM AN ENTRANCE TO THE PASSENGER LOADING
ZONE, AND FROM THE PASSENGER LOADING ZONE TO A VEHICULAR EXIT SHALL
PROVIDE A VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 114" MINIMUM.

504 STAIRS

504.1 GENERAL. STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH 504.

504.2 TREADS AND RISERS.  ALL STEPS ON A FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM
RISER HEIGHTS AND UNIFORM TREAD DEPTHS. RISERS SHALL BE 4" HIGH MINIMUM
AND 7" HIGH MAXIMUM. TREADS SHALL BE 11" DEEP MINIMUM.

504.3 OPEN RISERS. OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED.

504.4 TREAD SURFACE. STAIR TREADS SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL
ARE NOT PERMITTED. EXCEPTION: TREADS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE A SLOPE
NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48.
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504.5 NOSINGS, THE RADIUS OF CURVARWRE A8 RHEAEADING EDGE OF THE TREAD
SHALL BE %" MAXIMUM. NOSINGS THAT PROJECT BEYOND RISERS SHALL HAVE THE
UNDERSIDE OF THE LEADING EDGE CURVED OR BEVELED. RISERS SHALL BE

PERMITTED TO SLOPE UNDER THE TREAD AT AN ANGLE OF 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM
FROM VERTICAL. THE PERMITTED PROJECTION OF THE NOSING SHALL EXTEND 1%4"
MAXIMUM OVER THE TREAD BELOW.

504.6 HANDRAILS. STAIRS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH 505.

504.7 WET CONDITIONS. STAIR TREADS AND LANDINGS SUBJECT TO WET CONDITIONS
SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF WATER.

RADIUS

1/2" MAX ! 1-1/2" MAX 1-1/2" MAX
30° MA! ‘

(A) RADIUS OF (C) CURVED (D) BEVELED
TREAD EDGE NOSING NOSING
(TYPICAL FOR ALL

PROFILES)

505 HANDRAILS

505.1 GENERAL. HANDRAILS PROVIDED ALONG WALKING SURFACES COMPLYING WITH
403, REQUIRED AT RAMPS COMPLYING WITH 405, AND REQUIRED AT STAIRS
COMPLYING WITH 504 SHALL COMPLY WITH 505.

505.2 WHERE REQUIRED. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS
AND RAMPS. EXCEPTION: IN ASSEMBLY AREAS, HANDRAILS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
ON BOTH SIDES OF AISLE RAMPS WHERE A HANDRAIL IS PROVIDED AT EITHER SIDE OR
WITHIN THE AISLE WIDTH.

505.3 CONTINUITY. HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHIN THE FULL LENGTH OF
EACH STAIR FLIGHT OR RAMP RUN. INSIDE HANDRAILS ON SWITCHBACK OR DOGLEG
STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OR RUNS. EXCEPTION:
IN ASSEMBLY AREAS, HANDRAILS ON RAMPS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE
CONTINUOQUS IN AISLES SERVING SEATING.

505.4 HEIGHT. TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACES OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34" MINIMUM AND
38" MAXIMUM VERTICALLY ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP
SURFACES. HANDRAILS SHALL BE AT A CONSISTENT HEIGHT ABOVE WALKING
SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFACES.

34"-38"

34"_38" 34"-38

—

505.5 CLEARANCE. CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND
ADJACENT SURFACES SHALL BE 1%" MINIMUM.

505.6 GRIPPING SURFACE. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
ALONG THEIR LENGTH AND SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED ALONG THEIR TOPS OR SIDES.
THE BOTTOMS OF HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED FOR
MORE THAN 20 PERCENT OF THEIR LENGTH. WHERE PROVIDED, HORIZONTAL
PROJECTIONS SHALL OCCUR 1" MINIMUM BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE HANDRAIL
GRIPPING SURFACE. EXCEPTIONS: (1.) WHERE HANDRAILS ARE PROVIDED ALONG
WALKING SURFACES WITH SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20, THE BOTTOMS OF
HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE OBSTRUCTED ALONG
THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH WHERE THEY ARE INTEGRAL TO CRASH RAILS OR BUMPER
GUARDS. (2.) THE DISTANCE BETWEEN HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS AND THE BOTTOM
OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED BY 1/8" FOR EACH

%" OF ADDITIONAL HANDRAIL PERIMETER DIMENSION THAT EXCEEDS 4".

505.7 CROSS SECTION. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL HAVE A CROSS SECTION
COMPLYING WITH 505.7.1 OR 505.7.2.

505.7.1 CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION.  HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A CIRCULAR
CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1%" MINIMUM AND 2"
MAXIMUM.

505.7.2 NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS.  HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A
NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF 4" MINIMUM
AND 6%" MAXIMUM, AND A CROSS-SECTION DIMENSION OF 2%" MAXIMUM.

4"-6-1/4" PERIMETER
ﬁ 1-1/2" MIN
= MM'N 2-1/4" MAX

1 1
4 4
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HANDRAIL HORIZONTAL
CLEARANCE PROJECTIONS (A) (B)
BELOW GRIPPING
SURFACE HANDRAIL NON-CIRCULAR
CROSS SECTION

505.8 SURFACES. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND ANY SURFACES ADJACENT TO
THEM SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS AND SHALL HAVE ROUNDED
EDGES.

505.9 FITTINGS. HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.

505.10 HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL EXTEND
BEYOND AND IN THE SAME DIRECTION OF STAIR FLIGHTS AND RAMP RUNS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 505.10. EXCEPTIONS: (1.) EXTENSIONS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
FOR CONTINUOUS HANDRAILS AT THE INSIDE TURN OF SWITCHBACK OR DOGLEG
STAIRS AND RAMPS. (2.) IN ASSEMBLY AREAS, EXTENSIONS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
FOR RAMP HANDRAILS IN AISLES SERVING SEATING WHERE THE HANDRAILS ARE
DISCONTINUOUS TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO SEATING AND TO PERMIT CROSSOVERS
WITHIN AISLES. (3.) IN ALTERATIONS, FULL EXTENSIONS OF HANDRAILS SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED WHERE SUCH EXTENSIONS WOULD BE HAZARDOUS DUE TO PLAN

CONFIGURATION.

505.10.1 TOP AND BOTTOM EXTENSION AT RAMPS.

RAMP HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND

HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING FOR 12" MINIMUM BEYOND THE TOP AND BOTTOM
OF RAMP RUNS. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING
SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT RAMP RUN.
505.10.2 TOP EXTENSION AT STAIRS. AT THE TOP OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL
EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING FOR 12" MINIMUM BEGINNING DIRECTLY
ABOVE THE FIRST RISER NOSING. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR
THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN

ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT.

505.10.3 BOTTOM EXTENSION AT STAIRS. AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIR FLIGHT,
HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND AT THE SLOPE OF THE STAIR FLIGHT FOR A HORIZONTAL
DISTANCE AT LEAST EQUAL TO ONE TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE LAST RISER NOSING.
EXTENSION SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL

BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT.

e M ﬁ
0

TOP AND BOTTOM HANDRAIL
EXTENSION AT RAMPS

12" MIN 7ﬂ
TOP HANDRAIL

EXTENSION AT
STAIRS

EXTENSION AT
STAIRS

CHAPTER 6: PLUMBING ELEMENTS AND

FACILITIES

602 DRINKING FOUNTAINS

602.1 GENERAL. DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL COMPLY WITH 307 AND 602.

602.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.  UNITS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE
COMPLYING WITH 305 POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH AND CENTERED ON
THE UNIT. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306 SHALL BE PROVIDED.
EXCEPTION: A PARALLEL APPROACH COMPLYING WITH 305 SHALL BE PERMITTED AT
UNITS FOR CHILDREN'S USE WHERE THE SPOUT IS 30" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND AND IS 3%" MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE UNIT,

INCLUDING BUMPERS.

602.3 OPERABLE PARTS. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309.

602.4 SPOUT HEIGHT. SPOUT OUTLETS SHALL BE 36" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH

FLOOR OR GROUND.

602.5 SPOUT LOCATION. THE SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED 15" MINIMUM FROM THE
VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 5" MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE UNIT, INCLUDING

BUMPERS.

602.6 WATER FLOW. THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4" HIGH MINIMUM
AND SHALL BE LOCATED 5" MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT. THE ANGLE OF
THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY RELATIVE TO THE FRONT

FACE OF THE UNIT. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED LESS THAN 3" OF THE FRONT OF

THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM.

WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED BETWEEN 3" AND 5" MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE
UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAXIMUM.

602.7 DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS.

SPOUT OUTLETS OF DRINKING

FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS SHALL BE 38" MINIMUM AND 43" MAXIMUM ABOVE

THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

ﬁ 48" —%

30||
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DRINKING FOUNTAIN
SPOUT LOCATION

603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS

38"-43"

1

SPOUT HEIGHT
FOR STANDING
PERSONS

T

36" MAX

|

SPOUT HEIGHT
FOR SITTING
PERSONS

603.1 GENERAL. TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH 603.
603.2 CLEARANCES. CLEARANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH 603.2.
603.2.1 TURNING SPACE. TURNING SPACE COMPLYING WITH 304 SHALL BE PROVIDED

WITHIN THE ROOM.

603.2.2 OVERLAP. REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR SPACES, CLEARANCE AT FIXTURES, AND
TURNING SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP.
603.2.3 DOOR SWING. DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR
CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING
INTO THE REQUIRED TURNING SPACE. EXCEPTIONS: (1.) DOORS TO A TOILET ROOM OR
BATHING ROOM FOR A SINGLE OCCUPANT ACCESSED ONLY THROUGH A PRIVATE
OFFICE AND NOT FOR COMMON USE OR PUBLIC USE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING
INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE PROVIDED THE SWING OF THE DOOR
CAN BE REVERSED TO COMPLY WITH 603.2.3. (2.) WHERE THE TOILET ROOM OR
BATHING ROOM IS FOR INDIVIDUAL USE AND A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH
305.3 IS PROVIDED WITHIN THE ROOM BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR SWING, DOORS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE

REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE.

603.3 MIRRORS. MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE
INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 40" MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. MIRRORS NOT LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES
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OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING
SURFACE 35" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

603.4 COAT HOOKS AND SHELVES.  COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF
THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN 308. SHELVES SHALL BE LOCATED 40" MINIMUM AND
48" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

Z

L T

7

35" MAX 40" MAX 11:‘8 41:‘8"
MIRROR HEIGHT ~ MIRROR HEIGHT - COAT HOOK SHELF
(A) ABOVE LAVATORY OR MOUNTING MOUNTING
COUNTERTOP (B) HEIGHT HEIGHT
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604 WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS

604.1 GENERAL.  WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH
604.2 THROUGH 604.8. EXCEPTION: WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS FOR
CHILDREN'S USE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO COMPLY WITH 604.9.

604.2 LOCATION.  THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE POSITIONED WITH A WALL OR PARTITION
TO THE REAR AND TO ONE SIDE. THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 16"
MINIMUM TO 18" MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, EXCEPT THAT THE
WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17" MINIMUM AND 19" MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR
PARTITION IN THE AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT SPECIFIED IN 604.8.2.
WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR A LEFT-HAND OR RIGHT-HAND

APPROACH.

16"-18" q_ 17"-19" q_

(A) WHEELCHAIR (B) AMBULATORY
ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE
WATER CLOSETS WATER CLOSETS

604.3 CLEARANCE. CLEARANCES AROUND WATER CLOSETS AND IN TOILET
COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 604.3.

604.3.1 SIZE. CLEARANCE AROUND A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 60" MINIMUM MEASURED
PERPENDICULAR FROM THE SIDE WALL AND 56" MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR
FROM THE REAR WALL.

604.3.2 OVERLAP.  THE REQUIRED CLEARANCE AROUND THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE WATER CLOSET, ASSOCIATED GRAB BARS, DISPENSERS,
SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS, COAT HOOKS, SHELVES, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE AND CLEARANCES REQUIRED AT OTHER FIXTURES, AND THE TURNING SPACE.
NO OTHER FIXTURES OR OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE REQUIRED WATER
CLOSET CLEARANCE. EXCEPTION: IN RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS, A LAVATORY
COMPLYING WITH 606 SHALL BE PERMITTED ON THE REAR WALL 18" MINIMUM FROM THE
WATER CLOSET CENTERLINE WHERE THE CLEARANCE AT THE WATER CLOSET IS 66"
MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE REAR

WALL.
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60" MIN 60" MIN
SIZE OF CLEARANCE AT (EXCEPTION) OVERLAP OF
WATER CLOSETS WATER CLOSET CLEARANCE IN

RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS

604.4 SEATS. THE SEAT HEIGHT OF A WATER CLOSET ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL BE
17" MINIMUM AND 19" MAXIMUM MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT. SEATS SHALL NOT
BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION. EXCEPTIONS: (1.) A WATER CLOSET IN A
TOILET ROOM FOR A SINGLE OCCUPANT ACCESSED ONLY THROUGH A PRIVATE OFFICE AND
NOT FOR COMMON USE OR PUBLIC USE PROVIDED THAT REINFORCEMENT HAS BEEN

(2.) IN RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS, THE HEIGHT OF WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO BE 15" MINIMUM AND 19" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR MEASURED TO THE TOP
OF THE SEAT.

604.5 GRAB BARS. GRAB BARS FOR WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH 609. GRAB
BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE SIDE WALL CLOSEST TO THE WATER CLOSET AND ON THE
REAR WALL. EXCEPTIONS: (1.) GRAB BARS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED IN A
TOILET ROOM FOR A SINGLE OCCUPANT ACCESSED ONLY THROUGH A PRIVATE OFFICE AND
NOT FOR COMMON USE OR PUBLIC USE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 604.4.
INSTALLED IN WALLS AND LOCATED SO AS TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS
COMPLYING WITH 604.5. (2.) IN RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS, GRAB BARS SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED IN TOILET OR BATHROOMS PROVIDED THAT REINFORCEMENT
HAS BEEN INSTALLED IN WALLS AND LOCATED SO AS TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF GRAB
BARS COMPLYING WITH 604.5. (3.) IN DETENTION OR CORRECTION FACILITIES, GRAB BARS
SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED IN HOUSING OR HOLDING CELLS THAT ARE
SPECIALLY DESIGNED WITHOUT PROTRUSIONS FOR PURPOSES OF SUICIDE PREVENTION.
604.5.1 FIXED SIDE WALL GRAB BARS. THE SIDE WALL GRAB BAR SHALL BE 42" LONG
MINIMUM, LOCATED 12" MAXIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL AND EXTENDING 54" MINIMUM
FROM THE REAR WALL. GRAB BAR SHALL BE MOUNTED SUCH THAT THE TOP OF THE GRAB
BAR IS 33" MINIMUM AND 36" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. IN
ADDITION, A VERTICAL GRAB BAR 18" MINIMUM IN LENGTH SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE
BOTTOM OF THE BAR LOCATED 39" MINIMUM AND 41" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND
WITH THE CENTER LINE OF THE BAR LOCATED 39" MINIMUM AND 41" MAXIMUM FROM
REAR WALL.

604.5.2 REAR WALL. THE REAR WALL GRAB BAR SHALL BE 36" LONG MINIMUM AND
EXTEND FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET 12" MINIMUM TO ONE SIDE AND
24" MINIMUM ON THE OTHER SIDE.

*ANSI REQUIREMENT: VERTICAL GRAB BAR SHALL BE 18" LONG MINIMUM AND SHALL BE
MOUNTED SUCH THAT THE CENTER OF THE BOTTOM EXTENSION OF THE GRAB BAR IS 39"
MINIMUM AND 41" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

604.6 FLUSH CONTROLS. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOCRATIC.
HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE
LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET EXCEPT IN AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE
COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH 604.8.2.

604.7 DISPENSERS.  TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309.4 AND SHALL BE
7" MINIMUM AND 9" MAXIMUM IN FRONT OF THE FRONT EDGE OF THE WATER CLOSET
MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF THE DISPENSER SHALL
BE 15" MINIMUM AND 48" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND SHALL NOT BE
LOCATED BEHIND GRAB BARS. DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE OF A TYPE THAT CONTROLS
DELIVERY OR DOES NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER

FLOW.
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604.8 TOILET COMPARTMENTS. WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENTS
SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF 604.8.1 AND 604.8.3. COMPARTMENTS CONTAINING
MORE THAN ONE PLUMBING FIXTURE SHALL COMPLY WITH 603. AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE
COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 604.8.2 AND 604.8.3.

604.8.1 WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS. WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE
COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 604.8.1.

604.8.1.1SIZE.  WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 60" WIDE MINIMUM
MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDE WALL, AND 56" DEEP MINIMUM FOR WALL HUNG
WATER CLOSETS AND 59" DEEP MINIMUM FOR FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS
MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE REAR WALL. WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE
COMPARTMENTS FOR CHILDREN'S USE SHALL BE 60" WIDE MINIMUM MEASURED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDE WALL, AND 59" DEEP MINIMUM FOR WALL HUNG AND FLOOR
MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE REAR

WALL.
56" MIN 59" MIN
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604.8.1.2 DOORS.  TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS,

INCLUDING DOOR HARDWARE, SHALL COMPLY WITH 4
404 EXCEPT THAT IF THE APPROACH IS TO THE LATCH

SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT DOOR, CLEARANCE

BETWEEN THE DOOR SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT

AND ANY OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 42" MINIMUM.

DOORS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE FRONT 4" MAX
PARTITION, THE DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4" #
MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION - —
FARTHEST FROM THE WATER CLOSET. WHERE

LOCATED IN THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, THE

DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4" MAXIMUM FROM THE
FRONT PARTITION. THAT DOOR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING.
A DOOR PULL COMPLYING WITH 404.2.7 SHALL BE PLACED
ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR NEAR THE LATCH. TOILET
COMPARTMENT DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE
MINIMUM REQUIRED COMPARTMENT AREA.

604.8.1.3 APPROACH.  COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR LEFT HAND OR
RIGHT-HAND APPROACH TO THE WATER CLOSET.

604.8.1.4 TOE CLEARANCE. THE FRONT PARTITION AND AT LEAST ONE SIDE PARTITION
SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF 9" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND 6" DEEP
MINIMUM BEYOND THE COMPARTMENT-SIDE FACE OF THE PARTITION, EXCLUSIVE OF
PARTITION SUPPORT MEMBERS. COMPARTMENTS FOR CHILDREN'S USE SHALL PROVIDE A
TOE CLEARANCE OF 12" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH

FLOOR.

4" MAX

PARTITION

6" MIN

m

6" MIN

12"
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9" MIN

(A) ELEVATION (B) ELEVATION 6" MIN
ADULT CHILDREN

6" MIN

(C) PLAN

604.8.1.5 GRAB BARS. GRAB BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH 609. A SIDE-WALL GRAB BAR
COMPLYING WITH 604.5.1 SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE WALL
CLOSEST TO THE WATER CLOSET. IN ADDITION, A REAR-WALL GRAB BAR COMPLYING WITH
604.5.2 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

604.8.2 AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS. AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE
COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY 604.8.2.

604.8.2.1SIZE. AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL HAVE A DEPTH OF 60"
MINIMUM AND A WIDTH OF 35" MINIMUM AND 37" MAXIMUM.

604.8.2.3 GRAB BARS. GRAB BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH 609. A SIDE-WALL GRAB BAR
COMPLYING WITH 604.5.1 SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE COMPARTMENT.

60" MIN 13-1/2" MIN )
- — ] 13-1/2" MIN

17" MAX

42" MIN 42" MIN B
12" MAX -

4" MIN
> (A) WALLHUNG  (B) STALL TYPE

604.8.3 COAT HOOKS AND SHELVES. COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITH ONE OF
THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN 308. SHELVES SHALL BE LOCATED 40" MINIMUM AND 48"
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH

FLOOR.

605 URINALS

605.1 GENERAL.  URINALS SHALL COMPLY WITH 605.

605.2 HEIGHT AND DEPTH. URINALS SHALL BE THE STALL-TYPE OR THE WALL-HUNG TYPE
WITH THE RIM 17" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. URINALS SHALL BE
13-1/2" DEEP MINIMUM MEASURED FROM THE OUTER FACE OF THE URINAL RIM TO THE
BACK OF THE FIXTURE.

605.3 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH 305
POSITIONED FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED.

605.4 FLUSH CONTROLS. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC.
HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH

309.

606 LAVATORIES AND SINKS

606.1 GENERAL. LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL COMPLY WITH 606.

606.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH 305, POSITIONED
FOR A FORWARD APPROACH, AND KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306 SHALL
BE PROVIDED.

606.3 HEIGHT.  LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FRONT OF THE
HIGHER OF THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE 34" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND.

606.4 FAUCETS.  CONTROLS FOR FAUCETS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309. HAND OPERATED
METERING FAUCETS SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR 10 SECONDS MINIMUM.

606.5 EXPOSED PIPES AND SURFACES. WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER
LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT
AGAINST CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES
AND SINKS. PIPE INSULATION/PROTECTION SHALL STILL COMPLY WITH KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCES.

34" MAX
34" MAX
34" MAX

SINK HEIGHT SINK HEIGHT IN COUNTERTOP SINK HEIGHT IN COUNTERTOP
(FRONT APPROACH) (FRONT APPROACH) (SIDE APPROACH)

42" MIN

608 SHOWER COMPARTMENTS

608.1 GENERAL. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 608.

608.2 SIZE.  SIZE AND CLEARANCES FOR SHOWER COMPARTMENTS. SHOWER
COMPARTMENTS SHALL HAVE SIZES AND CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH 608.2.

608.2.1 TRANSFER TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS. TRANSFER TYPE SHOWER
COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 36" BY 36" CLEAR INSIDE DIMENSIONS MEASURED AT THE
CENTER POINTS AND FINISH FACE OF OPPOSING SIDES AND SHALL HAVE 36" WIDE

MINIMUM ENTRY ON THE FACE OF THE SHOWER COMPARTMENT. CLEARANCE OF 36" WIDE
MINIMUM BY 48" LONG MINIMUM MEASURED FROM THE CONTROL WALL SHALL BE
PROVIDED.

608.2.2 STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS. STANDARD ROLL-IN
TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 30" WIDE MINIMUM BY 60" DEEP MINIMUM
CLEAR INSIDE DIMENSIONS MEASURED AT CENTER POINTS OF OPPOSING SIDES AND SHALL
HAVE 60" WIDE MINIMUM ENTRY ON THE FACE OF THE SHOWER COMPARTMENT.

608.2.2.1 CLEARANCE. A 30" WIDE MINIMUM BY 60" LONG MINIMUM CLEARANCE SHALL
BE PROVIDED ADJACENT TO THE OPEN FACE OF THE SHOWER COMPARTMENT.

608.2.3 ALTERNATE ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS. ALTERNATE ROLL-IN
TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 36" WIDE AND 60" DEEP MINIMUM CLEAR INSIDE
DIMENSIONS MEASURED AT THE CENTER POINTS OF OPPOSING SIDES. A 36" WIDE

MINIMUM ENTRY SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ONE END OF THE LONG SIDE OF THE

COMPARTMENT. 36"
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I
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608.3 GRAB BARS.  GRAB BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH 609 AND SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 608.3. WHERE MULTIPLE GRAB BARS ARE USED, REQUIRED HORIZONTAL
GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE SAME HEIGHT ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

608.3.1 TRANSFER TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS. IN TRANSFER TYPE SHOWER
COMPARTMENTS, GRAB BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED ACROSS THE CONTROL WALL AND BACK
WALL TO A POINT 18" FROM THE CONTROL WALL.

608.3.1.1 HORIZONTAL GRAB BARS. HORIZONTAL GRAB BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED
ACROSS THE CONTROL WALL AND ON THE BACK WALL TO A POINT 18" FROM THE CONTROL
WALL.

608.3.1.2 VERTICAL GRAB BAR. A VERTICAL GRAB BAR 18" MINIMUM IN LENGTH SHALL
PROVIDED ON THE CONTROL END WALL 3" MINIMUM AND 6" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
HORIZONTAL GRAB BAR, 4" MAXIMUM INWARD FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE SHOWER.
608.3.2 STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS. WHERE A SEAT IS
PROVIDED IN STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS, GRAB BARS SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON THE BACK WALL AND THE SIDE WALL OPPOSITE THE SEAT. GRAB BARS SHALL
NOT BE PROVIDED ABOVE THE SEAT. WHERE A SEAT IS NOT PROVIDED IN STANDARD
ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS, GRAB BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THREE WALLS.
GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED 6" MAXIMUM FROM ADJACENT WALLS.

608.3.3 ALTERNATE ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS. IN ALTERNATE
ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS, GRAB BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE BACK
WALL AND THE SIDE WALL FARTHEST FROM THE COMPARTMENT ENTRY. GRAB BARS SHALL
NOT BE PROVIDED ABOVE THE SEAT. GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED 6” MAXIMUM FROM
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608.4 SEATS. A FOLDING OR NON-FOLDING SEAT SHALL BE PROVIDED IN TRANSFER TYPE
SHOWER COMPARTMENTS. A FOLDING SEAT SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ROLL-IN TYPE
SHOWERS REQUIRED IN TRANSIENT LODGING GUEST ROOMS WITH MOBILITY FEATURES
COMPLYING WITH 806.2. SEATS SHALL COMPLY WITH 610.

608.5 CONTROLS.  CONTROLS, FAUCETS, AND SHOWER SPRAY UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH
309.4.

608.5.1 TRANSFER TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS. IN TRANSFER TYPE SHOWER
COMPARTMENTS, THE CONTROLS, FAUCETS, AND SHOWER SPRAY UNIT SHALL BE INSTALLED
ON THE SIDE WALL OPPOSITE THE SEAT 38" MINIMUM AND 48" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
SHOWER FLOOR AND SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE CONTROL WALL 15" MAXIMUM FROM THE
CENTERLINE OF THE SEAT TOWARD THE SHOWER OPENING.

608.5.2 STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS. IN STANDARD
ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS, THE CONTROLS, FAUCETS, AND SHOWER SPRAY
UNIT SHALL BE LOCATED ABOVE THE GRAB BAR, BUT NO HIGHER THAN 48" ABOVE THE
SHOWER FLOOR. WHERE A SEAT IS PROVIDED, THE CONTROLS, FAUCETS, AND SHOWER
SPRAY UNIT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE BACK WALL ADJACENT TO THE SEAT WALL AND
SHALL BE LOCATED 27" MAXIMUM FROM THE SEAT

WALL.
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608.5.3 ALTERNATE ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS. IN ALTERNATE
ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS, THE CONTROLS, FAUCETS, AND SHOWER SPRAY
UNIT SHALL BE LOCATED ABOVE THE GRAB BAR, BUT NO HIGHER THAN 48" ABOVE THE
SHOWER FLOOR. WHERE A SEAT IS PROVIDED, THE CONTROLS, FAUCETS, AND SHOWER
SPRAY UNIT SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SIDE WALL ADJACENT TO THE SEAT 27" MAXIMUM
FROM THE SIDE WALL BEHIND THE SEAT OR SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE BACK WALL
OPPOSITE THE SEAT 15" MAXIMUM, LEFT OR RIGHT, OF THE CENTERLINE OF THE SEAT.
WHERE A SEAT IS NOT PROVIDED, THE CONTROLS, FAUCETS, AND SHOWER SPRAY UNIT
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE SIDE WALL FARTHEST FROM THE COMPARTMENT

ENTRY.
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608.6 SHOWER SPRAY UNIT AND WATER. A SHOWER SPRAY UNIT WITH A HOSE 59"

LONG MINIMUM THAT CAN BE USED BOTH AS A FIXED-POSITION SHOWER HEAD AND AS A
HAND-HELD SHOWER SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE SHOWER SPRAY UNIT SHALL HAVE AN
ON/OFF CONTROL WITH A NON-POSITIVE SHUT-OFF. IF AN ADJUSTABLE-HEIGHT SHOWER
HEAD ON A VERTICAL BAR IS USED, THE BAR SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS NOT TO OBSTRUCT
THE USE OF GRAB BARS. SHOWER SPRAY UNITS SHALL DELIVER WATER THAT IS 120°F
MAXIMUM.

608.7 THRESHOLDS. THRESHOLDS IN ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE
%" HIGH MAXIMUM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 303. IN TRANSFER TYPE SHOWER
COMPARTMENTS, THRESHOLDS %" HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE BEVELED, ROUNDED, OR
VERTICAL.

608.8 SHOWER ENCLOSURES. ENCLOSURES FOR SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL NOT
OBSTRUCT CONTROLS, FAUCETS, AND SHOWER SPRAY UNITS OR OBSTRUCT TRANSFER
FROM WHEELCHAIRS ONTO SHOWER SEATS.

609 GRAB BARS

609.1 GENERAL. GRAB BARS IN TOILET FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL
COMPLY WITH 609.

609.2 CROSS SECTION. GRAB BARS SHALL HAVE A CROSS SECTION COMPLYING WITH
609.2.1 OR 609.2.2.

609.2.1 CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION. GRAB BARS WITH CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS
SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1%" MINIMUM AND 2" MAXIMUM.

609.2.2 NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION. GRAB BARS WITH NON-CIRCULAR CROSS
SECTIONS SHALL HAVE A CROSS-SECTION DIMENSION OF 2" MAXIMUM AND A PERIMETER
DIMENSION OF 4" MINIMUM AND 4.8"

MAXIMUM.

r 4"-4.8" PERIMETER ?

(A) (B)
HANDRAIL NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION

609.3 SPACING.  THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1%". THE
SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS BELOW AND AT THE ENDS SHALL
BE 1%" MINIMUM. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS ABOVE
SHALL BE 12" MINIMUM. EXCEPTION: THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BARS AND SHOWER
CONTROLS, SHOWER FITTINGS, AND OTHER GRAB BARS ABOVE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
1%".
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609.4 POSITION OF GRAB BARS. GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL

POSITION, 33" MINIMUM AND 36" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR MEASURED TO THE
TOP OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE, EXCEPT THAT AT WATER CLOSETS FOR CHILDREN'S USE
COMPLYING WITH 604.9, GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION 18"
MINIMUM AND 27" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE
GRIPPING SURFACE. THE HEIGHT OF THE LOWER GRAB BAR ON THE BACK WALL OF A
BATHTUB SHALL COMPLY WITH 607.4.1.1 OR 607.4.2.1.

609.5 SURFACE HAZARDS. GRAB BARS AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACES ADJACENT
TO GRAB BARS SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS AND SHALL HAVE
ROUNDED EDGES.

609.6 FITTINGS.  GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.

609.7 INSTALLATION. GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ANY MANNER THAT PROVIDES
A GRIPPING SURFACE AT THE SPECIFIED LOCATIONS AND THAT DOES NOT OBSTRUCT THE
REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.

609.8 STRUCTURAL STRENGTH. ALLOWABLE STRESSES SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED FOR
MATERIALS USED WHEN A VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL FORCE OF 250 POUNDS IS APPLIED AT
ANY POINT ON THE GRAB BAR, FASTENER, MOUNTING DEVICE, OR SUPPORTING
STRUCTURE.

33"_36"
33"-36"

POSITION OF GRAB BAR
AT WATER CLOSETS

610 SEATS
610.1 GENERAL. SEATS IN BATHTUBS AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY
WITH 610.
610.3 SHOWER COMPARTMENT SEATS. WHERE A SEAT IS PROVIDED IN A STANDARD

ROLL-IN SHOWER COMPARTMENT, IT SHALL BE A FOLDING TYPE, SHALL BE INSTALLED ON
THE SIDE WALL ADJACENT TO THE CONTROLS, AND SHALL EXTEND FROM THE BACK WALL TO
A POINT WITHIN 3" OF THE COMPARTMENT ENTRY. WHERE A SEAT IS PROVIDED IN AN
ALTERNATE ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENT, IT SHALL BE A FOLDING TYPE, SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON THE FRONT WALL OPPOSITE THE BACK WALL, AND SHALL EXTEND FROM THE
ADJACENT SIDE WALL TO A POINT WITHIN 3" OF THE COMPARTMENT ENTRY. IN
TRANSFER-TYPE SHOWERS, THE SEAT SHALL EXTEND FROM THE BACK WALL TO A POINT
WITHIN 3" OF THE COMPARTMENT ENTRY. THE TOP OF THE SEAT SHALL BE 17" MINIMUM
AND 19" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE BATHROOM FINISH FLOOR. SEATS SHALL COMPLY WITH

610.3.1 OR
610.3.2.
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(A) RECTANGULAR  (B) L-SHAPED
610.3.1 RECTANGULAR SEATS. THE REAR EDGE OF A RECTANGULAR SEAT SHALL BE 214"

MAXIMUM AND THE FRONT EDGE 15" MINIMUM AND 16" MAXIMUM FROM THE SEAT
WALL. THE SIDE EDGE OF THE SEAT SHALL BE 15" MAXIMUM FROM THE ADJACENT WALL.
610.3.2 L-SHAPED SEATS. THE REAR EDGE OF AN L-SHAPED SEAT SHALL BE 2%:"
MAXIMUM AND THE FRONT EDGE 15" MINIMUM AND 16" MAXIMUM FROM THE SEAT
WALL. THE REAR EDGE OF THE “L” PORTION OF THE SEAT SHALL BE 1%" MAXIMUM FROM
THE WALL AND THE FRONT EDGE SHALL BE 14" MINIMUM AND 15" MAXIMUM FROM THE
WALL. THE END OF THE “L” SHALL BE 22" MINIMUM AND 23" FROM THE MAIN SEAT

WALL 15_16" 22"_23"
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610.4 STRUCTURAL STRENGTH. ALLOWABLE STRESSES SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED FOR

MATERIALS USED WHEN A VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL FORCE OF 250 POUNDS IS APPLIED AT

ANY POINT ON THE SEAT, FASTENER, MOUNTING DEVICE, OR SUPPORTING
STRUCTURE.

CHAPTER 7: COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS
AND FEATURES

701 GENERAL

701.1 SCOPE.  THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 7 SHALL APPLY WHERE REQUIRED BY CHAPTER
2 OR WHERE REFERENCED BY A REQUIREMENT IN THIS

DOCUMENT.

702 FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

702.1 GENERAL.  FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED AUDIBLE
AND VISIBLE ALARMS COMPLYING WITH NFPA 72 (1999 OR 2002 EDITION) (INCORPORATED
BY REFERENCE, SEE “REFERENCED STANDARDS” IN CHAPTER 1), EXCEPT THAT THE
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SOUND LEVEL OF AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES COMPLYING
WITH SECTION 4-3.2.1 OF NFPA 72 (1999 EDITION) SHALL HAVE A SOUND LEVEL NO MORE
THAN 110 DB AT THE MINIMUM HEARING DISTANCE FROM THE AUDIBLE APPLIANCE. IN
ADDITION, ALARMS IN GUEST ROOMS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE COMMUNICATION FEATURES
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 4-3 AND 4-4 OF NFPA 72 (1999 EDITION) OR SECTIONS 7.4
AND 7.5 OF NFPA 72 (2002 EDITION). EXCEPTION: FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS IN MEDICAL CARE
FACILITIES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY
PRACTICE.

703 SIGNS

703.1 GENERAL.  SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH 703. WHERE BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE
CHARACTERS ARE REQUIRED, EITHER ONE SIGN WITH BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE
CHARACTERS, OR TWO SEPARATE SIGNS, ONE WITH VISUAL, AND ONE WITH TACTILE
CHARACTERS, SHALL BE PROVIDED.

703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.2 AND
SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH 703.3. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 703.4.

703.2.1 DEPTH. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/32 INCH (0.8 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE
THEIR BACKGROUND.

703.2.2 CASE. CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE.

703.2.3 STYLE. CHARACTERS SHALL BE SANS SERIF. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC,
OBLIQUE, SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS.

703.2.4 CHARACTER PROPORTIONS. CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS
WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “0” IS 55% MINIMUM AND 110% MAXIMUM
OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I”.

703.2.5 CHARACTER HEIGHT. CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE
BASELINE OF THE CHARACTER SHALL BE 5/8" MINIMUM AND 2" MAXIMUM BASED ON THE
HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I”. EXCEPTION: WHERE SEPARATE RAISED AND VISUAL
CHARACTERS WITH THE SAME INFORMATION ARE PROVIDED, RAISED CHARACTER HEIGHT

SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE %"
MINIMUM.

5/8" MIN &
2" MAX

LIBRARY

703.2.6 STROKE THICKNESS. STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I” SHALL
BE 15 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER.

703.2.7 CHARACTER SPACING. CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN
THE TWO CLOSEST POINTS OF ADJACENT RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE,
EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. WHERE CHARACTERS HAVE RECTANGULAR CROSS SECTIONS,
SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/8" MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES
THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM. WHERE CHARACTERS HAVE OTHER
CROSS SECTIONS, SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/16"
MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM AT THE BASE
OF THE CROSS SECTIONS, AND 1/8" MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER
STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM AT THE TOP OF THE CROSS SECTIONS. CHARACTERS SHALL BE
SEPARATED FROM RAISED BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELEMENTS 3/8" MINIMUM.

703.2.8 LINE SPACING. SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF RAISED
CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135% MINIMUM AND 17% MAXIMUM OF THE
RAISED CHARACTER HEIGHT.
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703.3 BRAILLE.  BRAILLE SHALL BE CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
703.3 AND 703.4.

703.3.1 DIMENSIONS AND CAPITALIZATION. BRAILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A DOMED OR

ROUNDED SHAPE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 703.3.1. THE INDICATION OF AN
UPPERCASE LETTER OR LETTERS SHALL ONLY BE USED BEFORE THE FIRST WORD OF
SENTENCES, PROPER NOUNS AND NAMES, INDIVIDUAL LETTERS OF THE ALPHABET, INITIALS,
AND ACRONYMS.

TABLE 703.3.1 BRAILLE DIMENSIONS

MINIMUM IN INCHES
MEASUREMENT RANGE MAXIMUM IN INCHES
DOT BASE DIAMETER 0.059TO 0.063
DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO DOTS IN THE SAME 0.090 TO 0.100
CELL
DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING DOTS
IN ADJACENT CELLS 0.241700.300
DOT HEIGHT 0.025TO 0.037
DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING DOTS
FROM ONE CELL DIRECTLY BELOW 0.395T00.400

1. MEASURED CENTER TO CENTER

DISTANCE BETWEEN DISTANCE
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703.3.2 POSITION. BRAILLE SHALL BE POSITIONED BELOW THE CORRESPONDING TEXT. IF
TEXT IS MULTI-LINED, BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE ENTIRE TEXT. BRAILLE SHALL BE
SEPARATED 3/8" MINIMUM FROM ANY OTHER TACTILE CHARACTERS AND 3/8" MINIMUM
FROM RAISED BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELEMENTS. EXCEPTION: BRAILLE PROVIDED ON
ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL BE SEPARATED 3/16" MINIMUM AND SHALL BE LOCATED
EITHER DIRECTLY BELOW OR ADJACENT TO THE CORRESPONDING RAISED CHARACTERS OR
SYMBOLS.

703.4 INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION. SIGNS WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS
SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.4.

703.4.1 HEIGHT ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. TACTILE CHARACTERS ON SIGNS

SHALL BE LOCATED 48" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE,
MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST TACTILE CHARACTER AND 60" MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE
HIGHEST TACTILE CHARACTER. EXCEPTION: TACTILE CHARACTERS FOR ELEVATOR CAR
CONTROLS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH

703.4.1.

POSITION OF BRAILLE
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703.4.2 LOCATION. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE
LOCATED ALONGSIDE THE DOOR AT THE LATCH SIDE. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED
AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE

LEAF. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE

SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO
WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR OR AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE
DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS CONTAINING
TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 18" MINIMUM
BY 18" MINIMUM, CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS, IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC
OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION.
EXCEPTION: SIGNS WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE PERMITTED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF
DOORS WITH CLOSERS AND WITHOUT HOLD-OPEN

DEVICES
— F :
45° % ‘

[o0)
18" MIN-/¢ | -
CENTERED ON

TACTILE
CHARACTERS

LOCATION OF TACTILE SIGNS AT DOORS

" MIN

703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS. VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.5.
EXCEPTION: WHERE VISUAL CHARACTERS COMPLY WITH 703.2 AND ARE ACCOMPANIED BY
BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH 703.3, THEY SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 703.5.2
THROUGH 703.5.9.

703.5.1 FINISH AND CONTRAST. CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A
NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER
LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT
BACKGROUND.

703.5.2 CASE. CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE OR LOWERCASE OR A COMBINATION OF
BOTH.

703.5.3 STYLE. CHARACTERS SHALL BE CONVENTIONAL IN FORM. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT
BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS.

703.5.4 CHARACTER PROPORTIONS. CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS
WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “0” IS 55% MINIMUM AND 110% MAXIMUM
OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I”.

703.5.5 CHARACTER HEIGHT. MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL COMPLY WITH
TABLE 703.5.5. VIEWING DISTANCE SHALL BE MEASURED AS THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE
BETWEEN THE CHARACTER AND AN OBSTRUCTION PREVENTING FURTHER APPROACH
TOWARDS THE SIGN. CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE BASED ON THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I”.

TABLE 703.5.5 VISUAL CHARACTER HEIGHT

HEIGHT TO FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND FROM HORIZB:\;-_II-_QI"\‘\(/:LEWING MINIMUM CHARACTER HIEGHT
BASELINE OF CHARACTER

LESS THAN 72" 5/8"
40" TO LESS THAN OR
EQUALTO 70" ] 5/8", PLUS 1/8" PER FOOT OF
72" AND GREATER VIEWING DISTANCE ABOVE 72"
LESS THAN 180" 2"

GREATER THAN 70" TO LESS

" 2", PLUS 1/8" PER FOOT OF VIEWING
THAN OR EQUALTO 120 " ’
180" AND GREATER DISTANCE ABOVE 180"

LESS THAN 21' 3"

GREATER THAN 120"
3", PLUS 1/8" PER FOOT OF VIEWING

21 AND GREATER DISTANCE ABOVE 21'

703.5.6 HEIGHT FROM FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE
40" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. EXCEPTION: VISUAL CHARACTERS
INDICATING ELEVATOR CAR CONTROLS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 703.5.6.

703.5.7 STROKE THICKNESS. STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I” SHALL
BE 10% MINIMUM AND 30% MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER.
703.5.8 CHARACTER SPACING. CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN

THE TWO CLOSEST POINTS OF ADJACENT CHARACTERS, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. SPACING
BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 10% MINIMUM AND 35% MAXIMUM OF
CHARACTER HEIGHT.

703.5.9 LINESPACING.  SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF
CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135% MINIMUM AND 170% MAXIMUM OF THE
CHARACTER HEIGHT.

703.6 PICTOGRAMS.  PICTOGRAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.6.

703.6.1 PICTOGRAM FIELD.  PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 6" MINIMUM.
CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE PICTOGRAM FIELD.

703.6.2 FINISH AND CONTRAST. PICTOGRAMS AND THEIR
FIELD SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. PICTOGRAMS

SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR FIELD WITH EITHER A LIGHT
PICTOGRAM ON A DARK FIELD OR A DARK PICTOGRAM ON -
A LIGHT FIELD. @)
703.6.3 TEXT DESCRIPTORS. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE t | ”
TEXT DESCRIPTORS LOCATED DIRECTLY BELOW THE

PICTOGRAM FIELD. TEXT DESCRIPTORS SHALL COMPLY
WITH 703.2, 703.3 AND 703.4.

6" MIN

703.7 SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY. SYMBOLS OF M EN=—nor
e PICTOGRAM

ACCESSIBILITY SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.7.

703.7.1 FINISH AND CONTRAST. SYMBOLS OF PICTOGRAM FIELD

ACCESSIBILITY AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL FIELD

HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY

SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER O

A LIGHT SYMBOL ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR A DARK ‘ -

SYMBOL ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. 7=

703.7.2 SYMBOLS. “‘ (\ \\\ 5

703.7.2.1 INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.

THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL INTERNATIONAL

COMPLY WITH FIGURE 703.7.2.1. SYMBOL OF

ACCESSIBILITY

C

705 DETECTABLE WARNINGS

705.1 GENERAL.  DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL CONSIST OF A SURFACE OF TRUNCATED
DOMES AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 705.

705.1.1 DOME SIZE. TRUNCATED DOMES IN A DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE SHALL
HAVE A BASE DIAMETER OF 0.9" MINIMUM AND 1.4" (36 MM) MAXIMUM, A TOP DIAMETER
OF 50% OF THE BASE DIAMETER MINIMUM TO 65% OF THE BASE DIAMETER MAXIMUM,
AND A HEIGHT OF 0.2".

705.1.2 DOME SPACING. TRUNCATED DOMES IN A DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE
SHALL HAVE A CENTER-TO-CENTER SPACING OF 1.6" MINIMUM AND 2.4" MAXIMUM, AND A
BASE-TO-BASE SPACING OF 0.65" MINIMUM, MEASURED BETWEEN THE MOST ADJACENT
DOMES ON A SQUARE GRID.

705.1.3 CONTRAST. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY WITH
ADJACENT WALKING SURFACES EITHER LIGHT-ON-DARK, OR DARK-ON-LIGHT.

705.2 PLATFORM EDGES. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES AT PLATFORM BOARDING
EDGES SHALL BE 24" WIDE AND SHALL EXTEND THE FULL LENGTH OF THE PUBLIC USE AREAS
OF THE

PLATFORM.

1.6"-2.4"
TOP DIAMETER: 50%-65%

OF THE BASE DIAMETER

BASE DIAMETER
OF 0.9"-1.4"

0.65" MIN
1.6"-2.4"

0.2"

(A) ELEVATION ENLARGED (B) PLAN

2" MAX

CHAPTER 8: SPECIAL ROOMS, SPACES, AND
ELEMENTS

801 GENERAL

801.1 SCOPE. THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 8 SHALL APPLY WHERE REQUIRED BY CHAPTER

2 OR WHERE REFERENCED BY A REQUIREMENT IN THIS DOCUMENT.

802 WHEELCHAIR SPACES , COMPANION SEATS, AND DESIGNATED AISLE SEATS

802.1 WHEELCHAIR SPACES. WHEELCHAIR SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH 802.1.
802.1.1 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE OF
WHEELCHAIR SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED.
EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

802.1.2 WIDTH. A SINGLE WHEELCHAIR SPACE SHALL BE 36" WIDE MINIMUM WHERE
TWO ADJACENT WHEELCHAIR SPACES ARE PROVIDED, EACH WHEELCHAIR SPACE SHALL BE

33" WIDE
MINIMUM.

36" MIN 33" MIN —+-33" MIN

(A) SINGLE SPACE (B) TWO SPACES

802.1.3 DEPTH.  WHERE A WHEELCHAIR SPACE CAN BE ENTERED FROM THE FRONT OR

REAR, THE WHEELCHAIR SPACE SHALL BE 48" DEEP MINIMUM. WHERE A WHEELCHAIR SPACE

CAN BE ENTERED ONLY FROM THE SIDE, THE WHEELCHAIR SPACE SHALL BE 60" DEEP
MINIMUM. L

48" MIN
60" MIN

(A) FRONT OR REAR ENTRY (B) SIDE ENTRY

802.1.4 APPROACH. WHEELCHAIR SPACES SHALL ADJOIN ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL NOT OVERLAP WHEELCHAIR SPACES.
802.1.5 OVERLAP.  WHEELCHAIR SPACES SHALL NOT OVERLAP CIRCULATION PATHS.

CHAPTER 9: BUILT-IN ELEMENTS

902 DINING SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES

902.1 GENERAL.  DINING SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES SHALL COMPLY WITH 902.2
AND 902.3.

902.2 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH
305 POSITIONED FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED. KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

902.3 HEIGHT.  THE TOPS OF DINING SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES SHALL BE 28"
MINIMUM AND 34" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

902.4 DINING SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES FOR CHILDREN'S USE.

ACCESSIBLE DINING SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES FOR CHILDREN'S USE SHALL COMPLY
WITH 902.4. EXCEPTION: DINING SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES THAT ARE USED

PRIMARILY BY CHILDREN 5 YEARS AND YOUNGER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH

902.4 WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH 305 POSITIONED FOR A
PARALLEL APPROACH IS PROVIDED.

902.4.1 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH
305 POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED. KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306 SHALL BE PROVIDED, EXCEPT THAT KNEE CLEARANCE 24"
MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE PERMITTED.

902.4.2 HEIGHT. = THE TOPS OF TABLES AND COUNTERS SHALL BE 26" MINIMUM AND 30"
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

903 BENCHES

903.1 GENERAL.  BENCHES SHALL COMPLY WITH 903.

903.2 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE
COMPLYING WITH 305 SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE END OF THE
BENCH SEAT AND PARALLEL TO THE SHORT AXIS OF THE BENCH.

903.3 SIZE. BENCHES SHALL HAVE SEATS THAT ARE 42" LONG MINIMUM AND 20" DEEP
MINIMUM AND 24" DEEP MAXIMUM.

903.4 BACK SUPPORT. THE BENCH SHALL PROVIDE FOR BACK SUPPORT OR SHALL BE
AFFIXED TO A WALL. BACK SUPPORT SHALL BE 42" LONG MINIMUM AND SHALL EXTEND
FROM A POINT 2" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE SEAT SURFACE TO A POINT 18" MINIMUM ABOVE
THE SEAT SURFACE. BACK SUPPORT SHALL BE 275" MAXIMUM FROM THE REAR EDGE OF THE
SEAT MEASURED HORIZONTALLY.

903.5 HEIGHT.  THE TOP OF THE BENCH SEAT SURFACE SHALL BE 17" MINIMUM AND 19"
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

2-1/2" 2-1/2"
[/ MAX MAX 42" MIN

‘H = % J 20"-24
a5 |

T F ! | ] I H H ] ! i
BENCH BACK SUPPORT BENCH SIZE AND HEIGHT

(A) (B) (Q)
903.6 STRUCTURAL STRENGTH. ALLOWABLE STRESSES SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED FOR

MATERIALS USED WHEN A VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL FORCE OF 250 POUNDS IS APPLIED AT
ANY POINT ON THE SEAT, FASTENER, MOUNTING DEVICE, OR SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.
903.7 WET LOCATIONS. WHERE INSTALLED IN WET LOCATIONS, THE SURFACE OF THE

SEAT SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT AND SHALL NOT ACCUMULATE
WATER.

171!_19||

904 CHECK-OUT AISLES AND SALES AND SERVICE COUNTERS

904.1 GENERAL. CHECK-OUT AISLES AND SALES AND SERVICE COUNTERS SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF 904.

904.4 SALES AND SERVICE COUNTERS. SALES COUNTERS AND SERVICE COUNTERS
SHALL COMPLY WITH 904.4.1 OR 904.4.2. THE ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF THE COUNTER TOP
SHALL EXTEND THE SAME DEPTH AS THE SALES OR SERVICE COUNTER TOP. EXCEPTION: IN
ALTERATIONS, WHEN THE PROVISION OF A COUNTER COMPLYING WITH 904.4 WOULD
RESULT IN A REDUCTION OF THE NUMBER OF EXISTING COUNTERS AT WORK STATIONS OR A
REDUCTION OF THE NUMBER OF EXISTING MAIL BOXES, THE COUNTER SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO HAVE A PORTION WHICH IS 24" LONG MINIMUM COMPLYING WITH 904.4.1 PROVIDED
THAT THE REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE IS CENTERED ON THE ACCESSIBLE
LENGTH OF THE COUNTER.

904.4.1 PARALLEL APPROACH. A PORTION OF THE COUNTER SURFACE THAT IS 36"
LONG MINIMUM AND 36" HIGH MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED.
A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH 305 SHALL BE POSITIONED FOR A
PARALLEL APPROACH ADJACENT TO THE 36" MINIMUM LENGTH OF COUNTER. EXCEPTION:
WHERE THE PROVIDED COUNTER SURFACE IS LESS THAN 36" LONG, THE ENTIRE COUNTER
SURFACE SHALL BE 36" HIGH MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.

904.4.2 FORWARD APPROACH. A PORTION OF THE COUNTER SURFACE THAT IS 30"
LONG MINIMUM AND 36" HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE PROVIDED. KNEE AND TOE SPACE
COMPLYING WITH 306 SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER THE COUNTER. A CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH 305 SHALL BE POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH
TO THE COUNTER.

30" MIN 36" MIN
SERVICE COUNTER - SERVICE COUNTER - SERVICE COUNTER -
FRONT APPROACH - PLAN SIDE APPROACH - PLAN SIDE APPROACH (EXCEPTION)
- PLAN
’ — “‘: e | -
x ‘ /| x /[ x
s [Eﬂ s B s
: [ : :
" . ‘ ‘TJD, oA "
SERVICE COUNTER - SERVICE COUNTER - SERVICE COUNTER -
FRONT APPROACH - SIDE SIDE APPROACH - SIDE SIDE APPROACH (EXCEPTION)
- SIDE
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STANDARD SYMBOL DEFINITIONS

NORTH ARROW- REFERENCE PERTAINS TO TRUE
NORTH

TRUE
N NORTH

@

PLAN NORTH ARROW- REFERENCE
PERTAINS TO A DETERMINED PLAN
NORTH IF TRUE NORTH IS A NON
STANDARD DIRECTION

DEMOLITION KEY NOTE- REFERENCE PERTAINS TO
ENTIRE ROOM OR AREA

@

DEMOLITION KEY NOTE- REFERENCE PERTAINS TO
SPECIFIC OBJECT ONLY

FLOOR PLAN AND REFLECTED CEILING PLAN KEY
NOTE- REFERENCE PERTAINS TO ENTIRE ROOM OR
AREA

NOTE- REFERENCE PERTAINS TO SPECIFIC OBJECT

FIRST FLOOR CLEANING AND REFLECTED CEILING
CLEANING PLAN KEY NOTE: REFERENCE PERTAINS TO
ENTIRE ROOM OR AREA

FIRST FLOOR CLEANING AND REFLECTED CEILING
CLEANING PLAN KEY NOTE: REFERENCE PERTAINS TO
SPECIFIC OBJECT ONLY

Qx FLOOR PLAN AND REFLECTED CEILING PLAN KEY

PHOTO REFERENCE TAG: REFERENCE PERTAINS TO
VIEW DIRECTION PHOTO WAS TAKEN

REVISION TAG- REFERENCE PERTAINS TO
REVISED PORTION OF DRAWING AND
REVISION NUMBER

ROOM OR AREA TAG- REFERENCE PERTAINS
TO ROOM OR AREA NAME

WINDOW TAG- REFERENCE PERTAINS TO
SPECIFIC WINDOW FRAME TYPE

DOOR TAGS- REFERENCE PERTAINS TO ROOM
OR AREA WITH SAME NUMBERING. HANDING
DETERMINED FROM OUTSIDE OF ROOM
FACING DOOR.

WALL TYPE TAG- REFERENCE PERTAINS TO
SPECIFIC WALL TYPE, SEE DESCRIPTION OF
WALL TYPES FOR SPECIFIC INFORMATION

ELEVATION TAG- REFERENCE PERTAINS TO
EXTERIOR ELEVATION BASED ON 100'-0"

DIMENSION LINE- REFERENCE PERTAINS TO
FINISHED FACE TO FINISHED FACE

ELEVATION TAG- REFERENCE PERTAINS TO
DIRECTION, NUMBER, AND PAGE LOCATION OF
ELEVATION

SECTION TAG- REFERENCE
PERTAINS TO DIRECTION, NUMBER,

AND PAGE LOCATION OF SECTION

DETAIL TAG- REFERENCE PERTAINS TO
PORTION OF SECTION TO BE ENLARGED
AND PROVIDES DETAILED INFORMATION.
NUMBER AND PAGE LOCATION OF
DETAIL.

STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS
# NUMBER FRO
ACP ACOUSTICAL CEILING FRP
PANELS
ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING G
TILE GA
AFF AFTER FINISHED FLOOR GALV
ALUM ALUMINUM GC
ANOD ANODIZED GHM
ARGB ABUSE-RESISTANT
GYPSUM BOARD GB
B/ BOTTOM OF HM
BBT BIOBASED TILE HORZ
BCMU BURNISHED CONCRETE HPC
MASONRY UNIT
BE BAKED ENAMEL HPOF
BFF BELOW FINISHED FLOOR
BM BENCH MARK HT
BMU BRICK HVAC
BRG BEARING
C CHANNEL ICP
CFCl CONTRACTOR FURNISHED
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED ID
CFE CITY FINANCED IG
ENHANCEMENT IGHM
CFOlI CONTRACTOR FURNISHED
OWNER INSTALLED IHM
Cl CONTROL JOINT
CL CENTER LINE ISG
CLG CEILING
CLL CONSTRUCTION LIMITS L
LINE LB/LBS
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY LP
UNIT LVT
CONC CONCRETE MAH
CONT CONTINUOUS
CPT CARPET MAX
CT CERAMICTILE MC
CTCB CERAMIC TILE COVE BASE
CW CURTAIN WALL MFER
DB DRY-ERASE BOARD MH
DEMO DEMOLISH/ DEMOLITION mil
D.E.F.S.A. DIRECT APPLIED MO
EXTERIOR FINISH SYSTEM MTD
DIA DIAMETER NIC
DS DOWNSPOUT NTS
EC ELECTRICAL OA
CONTRACTOR oC
E.ILF.S. EXTERIOR INSULATION & OFClI
FINISH SYSTEM
EJ EXPANSION JOINT OFOI
ELEC ELECTRICAL
ELEV ELEVATION oD
EPT EPOXY PAINT OH
EQ EQUAL OPP
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER ORD
EX EXISTING OSB
FD FLOOR DRAIN OTS
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER (P)
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER PORT
CABINET PJ
FF FINISHED FLOOR PL
FIN FINISHED PLAM

FOR REFERENCE ONLY
FIBERGLASS REINFORCED
PANELS

GROUT

GAUGE

GALVANIZED

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GALVANIZED HOLLOW
METAL

GYPSUM BOARD
HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL

HIGH PERFORMANCE
COATING

HIGH PERFORMANCE
ORGANIC FINISH
HEIGHT

HEATING/VENTILATION/AIR

CONDITIONING
INSULATED ALUMINUM
COMPOSITE PANEL
INSIDE DIAMETER
INSULATED GLASS
INSULATED GALVANIZED
HOLLOW METAL
INSULATED HOLLOW
METAL

INSULATED SPANDREL
GLASS

ANGLE

POUND/POUNDS

LINER PANEL

LUXURY VINYL TILE
MAXIMUM ATTAINABLE
HEIGHT

MAXIMUM
MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR
MANUFACTURER'S
MANHOLE

MIL THICKNESS
MASONRY OPENING
MOUNTED

NOT IN CONTRACT

NOT TO SCALE

OVERALL
ON CENTER

OWNER FURNISHED
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
OWNER FURNISHED
OWNER INSTALLED
OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OVERHEAD

OPPOSITE

OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN
ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
OPEN TO STRUCTURE
PATENTED

PORCELAIN TILE

PANEL JOINT
PLATE

PLASTIC LAMINATE

PLY
PT
PVC
QT
RAD
RB

RD
RES
REV
RF

RJ

RO
ROW
SC

SF

SH
SIM
SN
SRFEC

sS
ST.STL.
STN
SUSP
T&G
TB
TERR
TF

TG
TIG

T/
TYP
uL

UNO

VB
VCT
VERT
VIF
VWC
W/
W/0
WD
WFE

WG
WM
WT
WWEF

PLYWOOD
PAINT
POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
QUARRY TILE
RADIUS
RUBBER BASE
ROOF DRAIN
RESINOUS FLOORING
REVISION
RUBBER FLOORING
REVEAL JOINT
ROUGH OPENING
RIGHT-OF-WAY
SEALED CONCRETE
SQUARE FOOT
SINGLE HUNG
SIMILAR
STAIR NOSING
SEMI-RECESSED FIRE
EXTINGUISHER CABINET
SOLID SURFACE
STAINLESS STEEL
STAIN
SUSPENDED
TONGUE AND GROOVE
TACK BOARD
TERRAZZO
TACKABLE FABRIC
TEMPERED GLASS
TEMPERED INSULATED
GLASS
TOP OF
TYPICAL
UNDERWRITERS
LABORATORIES, INC.
UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE
VINYL BASE
VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERTICAL
VERIFY IN FIELD
VINYL WALL COVERING
WITH
WITHOUT
WOOD
WALL-MOUNTED FIRE
EXTINGUISHER
WIRE GLASS
WALK-OFF MAT
WINDOW TREATMENT
WELDED WIRE FABRIC

STANDARD MATERIALS

VAN

\
\/ \ AWAWAY [\ /

VAN

L
BATT INSULATION  BRICK CcMU
e [
<’ = =T
K P — ==
CONCRETE CONTINUOUS COMPACTED FILL/
WOOD

Wy

GYPSUM BOARD

GLASS
(ELEVATIONS)

PLYWOOD

STEEL

COLOR CODE

RIGID INSULATION

PURPLE = ADA REFERENCE INFORMATION
RED = SPECIFIC PROJECT ITEMS
GREEN = PHOTO DETAILS

BLUE = TECHNICAL DETAILS
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OTTUMWA CEMETERY BUILDING — CODE REVIEW 2015 IBC 2
1. AREA |
a. (B) OFFICE — 1,485 SF O N — 1 i — L — ] - © @ - - ©
b. (S1) CHEMICAL STORAGE — 166 SF l
c. (S1) MAINTENANCE GARAGE — 4,980 SF i w e
d. (S1) MEZZANINE — 1,651 SF o EE || [EXIT oz - ol - .
2. SECTION 602 CONSTRUCTION TYPES = -
a. CONSTRUCTION TYPE — VB NON-SPRINKLERED = 2
3. TABLE 504.3 - BUILI':)ING HT e[ oo || oo - i | _ :
a. ALLOWABLE - 40 i 3 HR FIREWALL Q @ =I [JEI‘**** 3 HR FIREWALL LE; FE \I/ 3 HR FIREWALL
b. ACTUAL —31'-7" - e e = = e == S == =S 2.8¢
4. TABLE 504.4 — ALLOWABLE NO OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE consons 3 ' REREEER IRRRR 2 A T il ;!' SEIRERERRRRNRERRRIRE CREREN-
PLANE § " 1| ERENENENY INRRNE) - L - E‘ EREREEEEEEREERREREEE - BEAE:
a. ALLOWED — 1 O . Zo 3
b. ACTUAL — 1 3 HR FIREWALL - '] B 3HRfﬂV5L}_‘ S8 | N EE; : z_
5. SECTION 505.2 — MEZZANINES | l s, 28
a. 505.2.1 — AREA LIMITATION l l Lis E 8
1.1/3 OF THE ROOM LOCATED L 3 Ho 4"
1.1,651/4,980 = .332 ] i o
6. TABLE 506.2 — ALLOWABLE AREA | - T
a. (B) ALLOWED - 9,000 SF } l <
b. (B) ACTUAL — 1,485 SF —— | \ | \
c. (51) ALLOWED - 9,000 SF : g
d. (S1) ACTUAL — 5,146 SF j] -
7. SECTION 903 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM T N
a. SECTION 903.2.9.1.4 REPAIR GARAGES | | Q
1.S1 FIRE AREA EXCEEDING 5,000 SF REQUIRES SPRINKLER | | =
SYSTEM. S1 FIRE AREA = 4,980 SF, THUS NO SPRINKLER L ] =
SYSTEM IS REQUIRED. i =
8. SECTION 706 — FIRE WALLS i - = .
a. SECTION 706.4 FIRE RESISTANCE RATING — B & S1 = 3 HR ; ; 3 o
9. SECTION 1004 — OCCUPANT LOAD | | Q= 2
a. OFFICE AREA—  1,485/100= 14.85 l l L g 2
b. MAINTENACE/STORAGE - 5,146/200 = 25.73 7 - > S 2
c. MEZZANINE - 1,651/500= 3.3 - wp
TOTAL 43.88 T - s° 8
10. PLUMBING FIXTURES — STATE PLUMBING CODE | | W
a. MEN (22) ; ; <;t
1.TOILETS — (R): 1 (P): 1 p a | ETT | | it n ] >
2.URINALS - (R): 0 (P): 0 » | | ~J1’ | | -
3.LAVS — (R): 1 (P): 1 © R i %‘ ) O ek
b. WOMEN (22) | | |
1.TOILETS — (R): 1 (P): 1 A@ L é & PHASE
2.LAVS — (R): 1 (P): 1 ® S
m MAIN LEVEL CODE PLAN /5\ MEZZANINE CODE PLAN ]  FINAL
@ SCALE: 1/8" =1'-0" @ SCALE: 1/8" =1'-0" | BID
o' 40"  8-0" 12'-0" o' 40"  8-0" 12'-0" O
WHA No.
1520C22
DATE
11-05-2024
SHEET
No.
G2.6
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CITY OF OTTUMWA | CITY OF OTTUMWA |
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*@e’ | | CITY OF OTTUMWA CEMETERY
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3 | | MAHON'S 3RD ADDITION
& | LOT 2
- - = — R1-60
|
|
|
o - a 77*7*77\777777777777777777ﬂ
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\ \ |
\ | |
| | \
|
CITY OF OTTUMWA CEMETERY  CITY OF dTTUMWA CEMETERY
| | |
MAHON'S SUBDIVISION | MAHON'S SUBDIVISION |
LOT 4 | . LOT4 |
| | \
R1-60 | | R1-60 |
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| | | |
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| 401 E PARK
| CITY OF OTTUMWA CEMETERY
|
343 E PARK :
MAHON'S 3RD ADDITION
STUBBS, ALAN M. | o7 1
\
MAHON'S SUBDIVISION | PROPOSED BUILDING — R1-60 |
AUDITOR'S PARCEL "A" “ |
|
|
R1-60 |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| |
\
\
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
- - - - I B S B S
| |
|
|
|
342 E PARK | |
VAN MOR PROPERTIES, LLC. | | 410 E PARK
| | VEATCH, DANIEL L. & GAYLA J.
MAHON'S 2ND SUBDIVISION | |
LOT 4 | | R1-60
|
R-5 |

CITY OF OTTUMWA CEMETERY

MAHON'S 3RD ADDITION
LOT 7

R1-60

CITY OF OTTUMWA CEMETERY

MAHON'S 3RD ADDITION
LOT 8

R1-60

Plot Date: October 25, 9:13am
File: S:\PROJECTS\2022\1520C22_Ottumwa\DESIGN\TRANS\1520C22 - Civil Base.dwg

E PARK AVENUE

430 E PARK
DIEHL, LINDSAY S.

R1-60
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NOTES:
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE

| WITH SUDAS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.
| | 2. SILT FENCES SHALL BE REQUIRED AROUND THE
| | PERIMETER FOR THE DURATION OF
| | CONSTRUCTION.
REFER TO IOWA DOT STANDARD ROAD PLAN
| | EC-201 FOR DETAILS ON SILT FENCE.
REFER TO IOWA DOT STANDARD ROAD PLAN
EC-204 FOR DETAILS ON PERIMETER SEDIMENT
| | CONTROL DEVICES.

| REFER TO IOWA DOT STANDARD ROAD PLAN
EC-303 FOR DETAILS ON STABILIZED
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE.
| | ‘ I I

‘ | I

AMENDED SOIL NOTES:
‘x | 1. DISTURBED AREAS OF LOT SHALL BE TREATED
WITH ORGANIC COMPOST. COMPOST SHALL BE
APPLIED AT A THICKNESS OF 8 INCHES.
COMPOST SHALL BE INCORPORATED TO A
DEPTH OF 8 INCHES.
THE TARGET SOIL ORGANIC CONTENT FOR THE
AMENDED SOILS IS A MINIMUM OF 5%. THE
ORGANIC MATTER OF CONTENT OF THE
COMPOST IS ASSURED TO BE 50%.

~ \‘J j H
. | TEMPORARY SEED NOTES:
7 | 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE TEMPORARY
/, EROSION CONTROL AS SOON AS GRADING
3 OPERATIONS ARE COMPLETE.
</ | TEMPORARY SEEDING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

LN >

MARCH 1 - JUNE 1: 3 BUSHELS/ACRE OF OATS.
- /“‘ 7)) JUNE 1 - AUGUST 15: 35 LBS/ACRE OF GRAIN RYE.
' . . /“\\ AUGUST 15 - SEPTEMBER 15: 3 BUSHELS/ACRE OF
: \> OATS.
N SEPTEMBER 15 - DECEMBER 1: 2 BUSHELS/ACRE OF
GRAIN RYE
FERTILIZER SHALL BE APPLIED AT A RATE OF
50-100-100 PER ACRE.
MULCH SHALL BE STRAW OR HAY AND SHALL BE
APPLl%D AT A RATE OF 90-120 BALES/ACRE.
| > I | \\
AN - PERMANENT SEED NOTES:
\\ N 1. ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED,
\\ ‘ FERTILIZED AND MULCHED WITHIN 14 DAYS
~ ~ | AFTER\COMPLETION OF FONSTRUCTlON
“ I & I
SEQUENTIAL EROSION CONTROL NOTES:
CLr CONSTRUCT STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE.
E ° 3 CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN ADJACENT PAVEMENT AT
THE END OF EACH DAY OF CONSTRUCTION.
2. PLACE SILT FENCE AT LOCATIONS SHOWN PRIOR TO
THE START OF GRADING OPERATIONS. SILT FENCE
SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT GRADING
\ L e OPERATIONS.
;; SEED ALL DISTURBED AREAS AT THE COMPLETION OF
\ kk GRADING OPERATIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT SILT FENCE AFTER ALL
SIGNIFICANT RAINFALL EVENTS (APPROXIMATELY 0.5
INCHES). SILT SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN IT REACHES
A DEPTH OF % THE HEIGHT OF THE SILT FENCE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ALL DAMAGED SILT
DR o / FENCE.
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WALL ABOVE - SEE ; \]\ ; WALL ABOVE - SEE ; \]\ ;
ARCH. DRAWINGS \ | ARCH. DRAWINGS \ | FILL PIPE WITH CONCRETE
| | | |
#4 BARS @ 18" 0.C. EACH WAY | | " #4 BARS @ 18" O.C. EACH WAY | | L
) e . | | 34" PJF e | | 6" STANDARD WEIGHT ———— " "
3/4" INSULATED SPACE | | #4 BENT BARS AT 12" O.C. PAVEMENT- SEE CIVIL ] | | BLACK STEEL PIPE 720" &
- | |
MAIN LEVEL ‘ | MAIN LEVEL | | ‘ : CONCRETE AND FREE OF §
S — & S - — N— — ‘ ‘ ' ]
o0 1 — : o o0 | 4 N 2 cS:gQF;;/EgTGOES TO PAINT *
I = (1)
— 7S =T | . | COAT RED OXIDE PRIMER
- = AND (2) COATS CAUTION
#4 BARS @ 18" O.C. - #4BARS @ 18"0.C. — YELLOW.
10" 4| _ Ou I
) ' 7 " 10" \2' Py 6" ‘ ‘ WALL ABOVE - SEE Ny v
z g - 2" RIGID INSULATION 2|2 R A | | ARCH. DRAWINGS ' A ]
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- " N o O
= e il # —— #4BENTBARSAT12'0C. | N 3/4" COMPRESSIBLE FILLER —— -, A
st —| MAIN LEVEL | g DR )
- - . . - (e e - ® B e -
CONTINUOUS IN NFoOTNG Nz ; oo ZODAORSQUARE .| g
FOOTING \ \ ° ﬁ M 2" >
———— 2 i — < b zh - ot =
— — N ) *“; w14 iD w
MIN. 6" SUDAS MODIFIED L 5" ——— 3-#5 BARS CONTINUOUS <
3 o 3 SUBBASE COMPACTED TO . 50" a
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=
Ll
o
/"1 FOUNDATION SECTION /"2 FOUNDATION SECTION @ OH DR /"3 THICKENED SLAB DETAIL /"4 BOLLARD DETAIL = L
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a o 2
— — — — 2,8¢
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<~ 32 5
PNA DOWEL BASKET OR EQUAL W/ 1/2" ROUND . - ey
DOWELS, 18" MAX DOWEL SPACING, 18" MIN — #4BARS @ A AR 18 0.0 BACHWAY. CUT 1/4" WIDE x 2" DEEP =2 38
DOWEL LENGTH 18" O.C. AT CONTROL JOINT. MIN GAP SAWCUT. FILLED WITH e+
EACH WAY ' BACKER ROD AND 35 2
BETWEEN BARS AT INTERRUPTION SHALL T Eak
FINISHED FLOOR | BE 3" SEALANT <8 g7
< b | =z 25
I o Y
- - Sl
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»_..] [75] f )
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MIN. 6" SUDAS MODIFIED SUBBASE 3 MIN I/ 4 =< 21
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EACH WAY ARCH. DRAWINGS PROCTOR
PAVEMENT - SEE # BAF;S f)@" 1870.C. EACHWAY /"6, TYP SLAB CONTROL JOINT DETAIL /"8 ALTERNATE SLAB CONTROL JOINT DETAIL
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2 »
| I
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2|9 - #4 BARS @ 18" O.C. EACH WAY 2" RIGID INSULATION SLIPPAGE ON SEGOND POUR SIDE BREAK BOND WITH OlL. | #4 U-BAR @ 18" O.C. s Q
% 0 L N ONLY MINIMUM 18" LAPS o0
o 1 FINISHED FLOOR | | L2x2x1/4 X
3 - #5 BARS CONTINUOUS ) ) -
IN FOOTING N o o
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STRUCTURAL NOTES §
MAXIMUM BEARING PRESSURE = 1,500 PSF. S
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SUITABILITY OF SUB-GRADE MATERIAL FOR I|:
CARRYING MAXIMUM PRESSURES. (@)
FOOTING AND FOUNDATION WALL SIZES ARE BASED ON PRELIMINARY
REACTIONS PROVIDED BY THE BUILDING MANUFACTURER. FINAL REACTIONS
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND CHECKED BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTING THE BUILDING. PHASE
BUILDING AND ANCHORAGE DESIGN BY OTHERS. ] PRELIM
MINIMUM CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH FOR FOOTINGS AND [ PERMIT
FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE 3,000 PSI. INAL
7 FIN
MINIMUM CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH FOR SLAB SHALL BE 3,500 m BID
PSl. ] CONST
MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL BE 60,000 PSI. O
MEZZANINE FRAMING BY OTHERS. WHA No.
1520C22
MINIMUM LAP LENGTHS DATE
#4 - 2'-4" 11-05-2024
#5 - 210"
#6 - 3-5" SHEET
No

51.2
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GENERAL NOTES

1.

INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE
DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
DIMENSIONS TO/ FROM EXTERIOR
WALLS ARE TO/ FROM FINISHED
FACE OF WALL/ FOUNDATION.

SEE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND
PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ENTIRE
SCOPE AND LOCATION OF WORK. IF
DISCREPANCIES EXIST BETWEEN
ARCHITECTURAL AND OTHER
TRADES' DRAWINGS, NOTIFY
WILLETT HOFMANN & ASSOCIATES
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO
BE PROVIDED PER I.F.C. 906 AND THE
LOCAL MARSHALL. EXTINGUISHERS
TO BE MAINTAINED BY THE OWNER.

ACCESSORIES

@ ©

SATIN STAINLESS STEEL FINISH

®

TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER (RECESSED)
BRADLEY #5412 (OR EQUAL)

NAPKIN DISPOSAL (RECESSED)
BRADLEY #4731-150000 (OR EQUAL)

GRAB BARS.

BRADLEY 812 SERIES (OR EQUAL)
42" GRAB BAR (SIDE).

VERTICAL 18" GRAB BAR (SIDE).
36" GRAB BAR (BACK).

TOWEL DISPENSER/WASTE COMBO
SEMI-RECESSED BRADLEY #235-10 (OR
EQUAL)

MIRROR - POLISHED EDGES, HIDDEN CLIPS -
VERIFY SIZE. BOTTOM OF MIRROR AT 40"
A.F.F.

O & & &

& @

&

PARTITIONS

NOTE: ALL PARTITIONS ARE NO. 1 EXCEPT
WHERE NOTED DIFFERENTLY

3-5/8" STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C. TO BOTTOM
OF STRUCTURE (PROVIDE LONG-LEG SLIP
TRACK).

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES.

SOUND BATT INSULATION FULL HEIGHT.

3-HR FIRE WALL

6" STEEL STUDS @ 16" OC TO BOTTOM OF
MEZZANINE STRUCTURE (PROVIDE LONG-
LEG SLIP TRACK) OVER 3-HR RATED 8" CMU.
5/8" TYPE "X" GYP-BD ON ONE SIDE. 8" CMU
TO EXTEND TO 12'-0" THEN UL U419 TO
BOTTOM OF ROOF SHEATHING. U419 - (3)
LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP-BD & LINER PANEL
EACH SIDE OF 6" STEEL STUDS @ 16" OC.

3-HR FIRE WALL

3-5/8" STEEL STUDS @ 16" OC TO GYP. BD ON
BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE (PROVIDE LONG-
LEG SLIP TRACK) OVER 3-HR RATED 8" CMU.
5/8" TYPE "X" GYP-BD ON ONE SIDE THEN UL
U419 TO BOTTOM OF ROOF SHEATHING.
U419 - (3) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP-BD &
LINER PANEL OVER 7/8" METAL HAT
CHANNELS @ 4'-0" OC EACH SIDE OF 6"
STEEL STUDS @ 16" OC.

3-HR FIRE WALL

8" 3-HR RATED CMU TO +12'-0" AFF THEN UL
U419 TO BOTTOM OF ROOF SHEATHING.
U419 - (3) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP-BD EACH
SIDE OF 6" STEEL STUDS @ 16" OC.

3-5/8" STEEL STUDS @ 16" OC TO BOTTOM
OF STRUCTURE (PROVIDE LONG-LEG SLIP
TRACK). LINER PANEL OVER 7/8" METAL HAT
CHANNELS @ 4'-0" OC ON GARAGE SIDE, 5/8"
TYP "X" GYP-BD ON OTHER SIDE.

6" STEEL STUDS @ 16" OC TO BOTTOM OF
STRUCTURE (PROVIDE LONG-LEG SLIP
TRACK). LINER PANEL OVER 5/8" TYPE "X"
GYP-BD ON GARAGE SIDE.

8" CMU TO BOTTOM OF TRUSSES

3-HR RATED WALL - UL U419 TO BOTTOM OF
ROOF SHEATHING. U419 - (3) LAYERS 5/8"
TYPE "X" GYP-BD & LINER PANEL EACH SIDE
OF 6" STEEL STUDS @ 16" OC.

2X4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" OC W/
TREATED SILL PLATE - CONT TO
BOTTOM OF STAIR. LINER PANEL
(1) SIDE OVER TREATED WOOD
FURRING STRIPS

LOAD BEARING WALL

2X6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" OC - CONTINUE TO
MEZZANINE STRUCTURE. COORDINATE WITH
BEARING REQUIREMENTS OF MEZZANINE
STRUCTURE. (1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP BD
EACH SIDE. FILL CAVITY WITH SOUND BATT
INSULATION.

LOAD BEARING WALL

2X6 STUDS @ 16" OC - CONTINUE TO
MEZZANINE STRUCTURE COORDINATE WITH
BEARING REQUIREMENTS OF MEZZANINE
STRUCTURE. LINER PANEL OVER WOOD
BLOCKING ON GARAGE SIDE. 5/8" TYPE "X"
GYP BD ON OTHER SIDE. FILL CAVITY WITH
SOUND BATT INSULATION.

LOAD BEARING WALL

2X6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" OC - CONTINUE TO
MEZZANINE STRUCTURE COORDINATE WITH
BEARING REQUIREMENTS OF MEZZANINE
STRUCTURE. LINER PANEL OVER 7/8" METAL
HAT CHANNELS @ 4'-0" OC. FILL CAVITY WITH
SOUND BATT INSULATION.

(3)HR RATED 8" CMU TO BOTTOM OF
MEZZANINE W/ 5/8" GYP-BD OVER 3-5/8"
METAL STUDS ON ONE SIDE

L 4

K

FRP PANEL TO
+4'-0" AFF ON
BOTH SIDES OF

MOP SINK

I}

I I I ||
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OPENING SCHEDULE HARDWARE GROUPS:
DOOR FRAME FIRE HDWR DOOR HARDWARE TO BE US-26D OR US 32D
REMARKS FINISH.
NO. SIZE TYPE | MATL |FINISH| TYPE | MATL| FINISH | LABEL GROUP

100A  |3-0"x7'-0" x 13/4" B | ALUM |ANOD| W-2 |ALUM| ANOD - SET 1 SEE SPECIFICATION DIVISION 08 - OPENINGS
100B  |3'-0"x 7'-0" x 1 3/4" B | ALUM |ANOD| W-2 |ALUM| ANOD - SET 2 FOR HARDWARE GROUPS ON SHEET A9.1
101A  |3-0"x7'-0"x 13/4" C | scwD | ST | HM-A | HM PT - SET 10
103A  |3-0"x7-0"x 13/4" C | scwD | ST | HM-A | HM PT - SET 7
105A  |3-0"x7-0"x 13/4" A | scwp | ST | HM-A | HMm PT - SET 12
108A  |3-0"x7'-0" x 13/4" C | scwD | ST | HM-A | HM PT - SETS
109A  |3-0"x7'-0" x 13/4" A | scwD | ST | HM-A | HM PT - SET9
110A  |3-0"x 7'-0" x 1 3/4" A HM PT | HM-B | HM PT 3 HR SET6
111A  |3-0"x 7-0"x 1 3/4" A HM PT | HM-A | HM PT - SET 13
112A  |3-0"x7-0"x13/4" A HM PT | HM-B | HM PT 3 HR 6
113A  |3-0"x 7'-0" x 1 3/4" D HM PT | HM-A | HM PT ] SET 3
113B  |12-0"x 12'-0" E STL - - - - - -
113C  |12-0"x 12'-0" E STL - - - - -
113D |12'-0"x 12'-0" E STL - - - - -

113E  |12-0"x 12'-0" E STL - - - - -

113F  |3'-0"x7-0"x 13/4" A HM PT | HM-A | HM PT - SET 3
113G |12'-0"x 12'-0" F STL - - - - - -
114A  |12-0"x 12'-0" E STL - - - - - -
1148 |3-0"x7'-0"x 1 3/4" A HM PT | HM-B | HM PT ] SET 11
201A  |(2)4-0"x7-0"x 13/4" A HM PT | HM-A | HM PT 3 HR SET 4

g -0"
~ OPNG. +4" ~ OPNG. +4" EQ EQ
§ q e #
-

& SCHED. | % SCHED. % & 1'-4" SCHED. ||

G |7 S | 7 ¥ #
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ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
ROOM FLOOR NORTH WALL EAST WALL SOUTH WALL WEST WALL CEILING
NAME NO. | MAT | FIN | BASE | MAT FIN MAT | FIN MAT FIN MAT | FIN | MAT
VEST 100 |CONC.| LVT | RB GB PT GB PT GB PT GB PT ACT
OFFICE/RECEPT 101 |CONC.| CPT | RB GB PT GB PT GB PT GB PT ACT
MEETING RM 102 |CONC.| CPT | RB GB PT GB PT GB PT GB PT ACT
STORAGE 103 |CONC.| CPT | RB GB PT GB PT GB PT GB PT ACT
HALL 104 |CONC.| LVT | RB GB PT GB PT GB PT GB PT ACT
RESTROOM 105 |CONC.| LVT | RB GB EPT GB EPT GB EPT GB EPT | ACT
BREAK ROOM 106 |CONC.| LVT | RB GB PT GB PT GB PT GB PT ACT
HALL 107 |CONC.| LVT | RB GB PT GB PT GB PT GB PT ACT
FOREMAN OFFICE 108 |CONC.| CPT | RB GB PT GB PT GB PT GB PT ACT
JANITOR 109 |CONC.| SEALER | RB GB EPT GB EPT GB EPT GB EPT | ACT
HALL 110 |CONC. SEALER| - CMU | EPT LP - - - CMU | EPT LP
RESTROOM 111 |CONC.| SEALER| RB GB EPT GB EPT GB EPT GB EPT | ACT
CHEMICAL STORAGE 112 |CONC.|SEALER | - CMU | EPT | CMU | EPT | CMU | EPT LP - LP
MAINTENANCE GARAGE | 113 |CONC.|SEALER| - | CMU/LP | EPT/- | CMU/LP | EPT/- | CMU/LP | EPT/- LP - LP
WASH BAY 114 |CONC.|SEALER | - CMU | EPT | CMU | EPT | CMU | EPT | CMU | EPT LP
LANDING 200 | WD - - LP - - - - - LP - LP
STORAGE 201 | WD - - LP - LP - LP - LP - LP
SCHED. SCHED.
SCHED. SCHED. SCHED. SCHED.
a a
w w
I I
Q O
(Vp] wv
a a a a
w w w w
I I I I
QO Q O O
(V] (7)) wv wv
=)
—
A B c D E E
FLUSH FULL LITE 6"x36" LITE 1/2 LITE O.H. DOOR O.H. DOOR
W/ GLAZING
GLAZING IN DOORS TO BE TEMPERED GLAZING
3 DOOR TYPES
1/4" = 1'-0"
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ADHERE STRETCH TAPE TO
VAPOR RETARDER
(OR VICE VERSA)

SILL BELOW

THERMALLY-BROKEN,
ALUMINUM FRAMED WINDOW
SYSTEM

BACKER ROD & SEALANT AT

INTERIOR ROUGH OPENING

METAL FLASHING
BELOW

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT AT ——
WINDOW JAMB TO CASING BEAD

1 WINDOW/DOOR JAMB

5/8" TYPE X GYP-BD

5/8" TYPE X' GYP-BD

VAPOR BARRIER

WALL STRUCTURE BY BUILDING
SUPPLIER W/ R20 BATT INSULATION

WOOD BLOCKING

STRETCH TAPE ENTIRE ROUGH

e VAPOR RETARDER
B 2x4 STRIPPING
E/?,\‘ /
g
=)
3}} OPENING
: —— 5/8" ZIP SHEATHING
E | —— DRAINAGE MAT
=
ﬁL —~
/ ~
[~ —— MORTAR SETTING BED
CASING BEAD STRETCH TAPE
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ALUMINUM FRAMED
WINDOW
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3" = 1 '—0"
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CONTINUOUS PIECE OF
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OPENING AND OVER SHEATHING
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VAPOR RETARDER

(OR VICE VERSA)
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SEALANT e

SEAL BETWEEN STRETCH TAPE

AND WINDOW FRAME USING AN
APPROVED SEALANT & BACKER
ROD

VAPOR RETARDER

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP-BD —\

WALL STRUCTURE BY BUILDING
SUPPLIER W/ R20 BATT
INSULATION

FOAM SILL SEALER

CAP CONC. WALL w/ FLEXIBLE ——
THRU WALL FLASHING

PRE-FIN METAL FLASHING
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METAL SILL PAN FLASHING
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BEDDING SEAL UNDER FLASHING
4}SILL R.O.
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NN N
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PROJECT OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS

IF ITEMS IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND PROJECT DRAWINGS CONTRADICT EACH OTHER,
NOTIFY WILLETT HOFMANN & ASSOCIATES FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID.

DIVISION 01 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS DIVISION 05 - METALS

CERTIFICATION AND PERMITS: PIPE AND TUBE RAILINGS:

1. AFFECTED TRADES TO PROVIDE COMCHECK ENERGY SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS 1. TYPICAL RAILINGS TO BE:
PROJECT IF REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. COORDINATE
SUBMITTAL WITH WILLETT HOEMANN & ASSOCIATES. 1.1.  1-1/4" OUTSIDE DIAMETER STEEL PIPE TOP AND BOTTOM RAILS.
1.2.  1-1/4" OUTSIDE DIAMETER STEEL PIPE POSTS AND INTERMEDIATES.
1.3.  1-1/4" OUTSIDE DIAMETER STEEL PIPE HAND RAILS.
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE DATA: 1.4.  1/2"STEEL ROD PICKETS.
1. UPON PROJECT CLOSEOUT, ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL SUBMIT TO WILLETT HOFMANN & 2. ALL WELDS SHALL BE GROUND SMOOTH AND ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PAINT-READY.

ASSOCIATES ALL EMERGENCY, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS FOR

PRODUCTS AND EQUIPMENT. 3. MAXIMUM HANDRAIL DIAMETER IS 1-1/2".

4. SEE DIVISION 9 FOR PAINT FINISH.
PROJECT RECORD DOCUMENTS:

1. UPON PROJECT CLOSEOUT, PRIMARY SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL SUBMIT TO WILLETT
HOFMANN & ASSOCIATES RECORD DRAWINGS. SPECIFICATIONS, AND/OR PRODUCT DATA

DIVISION 06 - WOOD, PLASTICS AND COMPOSITES

ROUGH CARPENTRY:

DIVISION 03 - CONCRETE

1. PROTECT STORED ON-SITE AND INSTALLED ABSORPTIVE MATERIALS FROM MOISTURE DAMAGE.
CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE:

2. ROUGH CARPENTRY MATERIALS TO INCLUDE "SPF" OR EQUAL FRAMING, BLOCKING AND FURRING.

SIZE AND LOCATION PER PLANS.
1. PROVIDE FOOTINGS, FOUNDATIONS AND SLABS ON GRADE AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. 3. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR ALL WALL-MOUNTED ITEMS AS NEEDED.

2. STEEL-REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE ON 15 MIL STEGO-WRAP VAPOR BARRIER ON
COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. SEE DIVISION 7 FOR FOUNDATION WALL RIGID INSULATION.

4. SEE DIVISION 7 FOR WATERPROOFING.
PROVIDE MINIMUM 5 FOOT BY 5 FOOT FROST PROTECTED STOOPS AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND/OR
AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. REFER TO STRUCTURAL AND CIVIL DRAWINGS.
PROVIDE A CONCRETE PAD AT TRANSFORMERS, AIR CONDITIONER UNITS. AND OTHER EXTERIOR
EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED.

6. PROVIDE CONCRETE SPLASH PADS AT ALL DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS IF NOT CONNECTED TO
UNDERGROUND STORM LINE.

SHEATHING:

1. PROTECT STORED ON-SITE AND INSTALLED ABSORPTIVE MATERIALS FROM MOISTURE DAMAGE.

2. EXTERIOR FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD WALL SHEATHING TO BE 5/8"
FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED PLYWOOD SHEATHING (EXTERIOR RATED), OR AS INDICATED ON THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. WOOD ROOF SHEATHING TO BE 3/4" OSB SHEATHING (EXTERIOR RATED). OR AS INDICATED ON THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

4. ZIP SYSTEM SHEATHING TO BE ZIP SYSTEM WALL SHEATHING AS MANUFACTURED BY HUBER
ENGINEERED WOODS LLC, CHARLOTE, NC; WEBSITE: www.huberwood.com

4.1. 'WEATHER BARRIER FACER: MEDIUM-DENSITY, PHENOLIC-IMPREGNATED SHEET

7. PROVIDE EXTERIOR DRIVE, PARKING AND SIDEWALK CONCRETE PAVING AS

INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS. MATERIAL QUALIFYING AS A GRADE D WEATHER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IN ACCORDANCE

WITH ICC-ES AC38.

4.2. FASTENERS TO BE CORROSION RESISTANT AND OF SIZE AND TYPE COMPLYING
WITH MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS FOR PROJECT CONDITIONS AND

DIVISION 04- MASONRY

REQUIREMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

ADHERED MASONRY VENEER (AMV): 4.3. SHEATHING JOINT AND PENETRATION TREATMENT MATERIAL TO BE HUBER

ENGINEERED WOODS ZIP SYSTEM TAPE.

1. ADHERED MASONRY VENEER INSTALLED PER ASTM C1780.

4.4, SELF-ADHERING FLEXIBLE FLASHING TAPE TO BE HUBER ENGINEERED WOODS

2. FLASHING AND FLASHING ACCESSORIES TO BE CORROSION RESISTANT AND INTEGRATED WITH THE 7IP SYSTEM STRETCH TAPE.

WEATHER BARRIER MATERIAL FLASHING TO BE INSTALLED AT ALL THROUGH WALL PENETRATIONS
AND AT TERMINATIONS OF AMV INSTALLATIONS. 4.5. INSTALL SHEATHING PANELS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS, REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE EVALUATION REPORTS, AND

3. WEEP SCREEDS AND CASING BEADS TO BE CORROSION RESISTANT, WITH WEEP SCREEDS HAVING A REQUIREMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3.5 INCHES THAT TERMINATES BEHIND THE WEATHER
BARRIER MATERIAL METAL WEEP SCREEDS AND CASING BEADS TO BE MINIMUM 26 GAUGE. 4.6. COORDINATE SHEATHING INSTALLATION WITH FLASHING AND JOINT SEALANT

INSTALLATION AND WITH ADJACENT BUILDING AIR AND MOISTURE BARRIER COMPONENTS
TO PROVIDE COMPLETE, CONTINUOUS AIR AND MOISTURE BARRIER

PLASTIC WEEP SCREEDS AND CASING BEADS TO BE MINIMUM .05 INCH THICK.

4. ALL LATH AND LATH ACCESSORIES TO BE CORROSION RESISTANT ALL LATH MATERIAL MUST BE
SELF-FURRED OR USE SELF-FURRING FASTENERS.
4.5. DO NOT BRIDGE EXPANSION JOINTS; ALLOW JOINT SPACING EQUALTO

4.1. ACCEPTABLE LATH MATERIALS INCLUDE: SPACING OF STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS.

4.6.  INSTALL PANELS WITH LAMINATED FACER TO EXTERIOR. STAGGER END JOINTS

4.1.1.  2.5LB/SQ. YD. (OR HEAVIER) SELF-FURRING METAL LATH MEETING ASTM C847 OF ADJACENT PANEL RUNS. SUPPORT ALL PANEL EDGES.

4.1.2. 3/8 INCH RIB (HIGH RIB), 3.4 LB/SQ. YD. (OR HEAVIER), SELF-FURRING METAL LATH 4.7. ATTACH SHEATHING PANELS SECURELY TO SUBSTRATE WITH
MEETING ASTM C847 MANUFACTURER-APPROVED FASTENERS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ICC-ES ESR-1539 OR ICC-NES
NER-272 FOR POWER-DRIVEN FASTENERS AND IBC TABLE 2304.9.1 FASTENING

4.1.3. WELDED WIRE LATH COMPLYING WITH ASTM C933 SCHEDULE.

4.1.4. 18 GAUGE (OR HEAVIER) WOVEN WIRE MESH MEETING ASTM C1032 4.8, APPLY SEAM TAPE AT ALL PANEL SEAMS, PENETRATIONS, AND FACER DEFECTS
OR CRACKS TO FORM CONTINUOUS WEATHERTIGHT SURFACE. APPLY TAPE ACCORDING TO

4.1.5. METAL LATH TO BE APPLIED HORIZONTALLY AND TO OVERLAP A MINIMUM OF 1 INCH MANUFACTURER"S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF ICC-ES APPLICABLE TO
AT THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL SEAMS. THE ENDS OF ADJOINING LATH PLACES TO TAPE APPLICATION.
BE STAGGERED. LATH "CUPS" (KEYS) TO BE INSTALLED FACING UP. LATH TO BE 4.9.  APPLY ZIP SYSTEM STRETCH TAPE AROUND WINDOW FRAMES, DOOR FRAMES,

RADIUS FENESTRATIONS AND WALL PENETRATIONS TO FORM A CONTINUOUS WEATHERTIGHT
SURFACE. APPLY TAPE ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS AND
REQUIREMENTS OF IAPMO ER365 APPLICABLE TO TAPE APPLICATION.

WRAPPED AROUND INSIDE AND OUTSIDE CORNERS A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES. LATHTO
BE FASTENED EVERY 6 INCHES VERTICALLY ON EACH STUD OR SIMILAR SPACING ON
CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALL SURFACES. DO NOT END LATH AT CORNER FRAMING.

4.2. SEE DRAINAGE MAT SECTION FOR DRAINAGE MAT MATERIAL. SHOP-FABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES:

5. FASTENERS FOR FLASHING AND LATH TO BE CORROSION RESISTANT STAPLES, SCREWS OR NAILS ARE
ALL ACCEPTABLE FASTENERS PROVIDED THE HEADS OR WASHERS OF THESE FASTENERS ARE LARGE 1
ENOUGH TO NOT PULL THROUGH THE LATH AND THE FASTENER IS OF SUFFICIENT LENGTH TO
PENETRATE INTO THE SUPPORTING MATERIAL REFER TO ASTM C1063.

PROVIDED BY PRE-ENGINEERED BUILDING SUPPLIER - SEE DIV 13.

INTERIOR ARCHITECTURAL WOODWORK:

1 PROTECT STORED ON-SITE AND INSTALLED ABSORPTIVE MATERIALS FROM MOISTURE DAMAGE.
5.1. WOOD FRAMING: STAPLES. ROOFING NAILS OR SCREWS WITH WASHERS OF SUFFICIENT

LENGTH TO PENETRATE A MINIMUM OF 3/4 INCH INTO FRAMING MEMBERS. ALL CLEAR WOOD FINISHES AND STAINS SHALL NOT EXCEED VOC CONTENT LIMITS PER SCQAMD

2. RULE 113.

5.2.  METAL FRAMING OR PANELS: SELF-TAPPING SCREWS WITH SUFFICIENT LENGTH TO

2.1.  STAIN:
PENETRATE 3/8 INCH THROUGH METAL STUDS OR PANELS.

250 g/L MAX.

2.2.  CLEAR VARNISH: 350 g/L MAX.
5.3. MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALLS/PANELS: CONCRETE SCREWS OR POWDER ACTUATED

FASTENERS (OR CAP FASTENER). 3. PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTERTOPS
6. SCRATCH COAT MORTARS 3.1.  SQUARE EDGE TYPICAL. NO POST FORM COUNTERTOPS.
6.1.  SITE MIXED: MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C270 TYPE NOR TYPE S. 3.2.  T-MOLD EDGE AT DESK HEIGHT TOPS AND/OR TOPS WITH ROUNDED CORNERS.
6.2.  PREBLENDED: MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C1714/C1714M TYPE NOR TYPE S. 3.3.  PROVIDE BACK SPLASHES AT TOPS WITH SINKS AND/OR AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
7. SETTING BED MORTARS 3.4.  DROP IN TRASH CHUTES (WHERE PRESENT) PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY MILL WORK

CONTRACTOR TRASH CHUTE TO BE ROUND STAINLESS STEEL TRASH GROMMET WITH

7.1.  SITE MIXED: MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C270 TYPE NOR TYPES. 8.2. MINIMUM 2 INCH DEPTH

PREPACKAGED/PREBLENDED: MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM 3.5.  11/2" FRONT OVERHANG
C1714/C1714M TYPE NOR TYPE S, ANSI A 118.1, ANSI A118.4, OR ANSI A118.15. POINTING 3.6.  1/2" SIDE OVERHANG
8. MORTARS (GROUTING MORTARS) 3.7.  STANDARD GRADE AT HORIZONTAL SURFACES
8.1.  SITE MIXED: MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C270 TYPE NOR TYPE S. 4. SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOPS

8.2.  PTRYEPME SIX. ED: MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C1714 / C1714M TYPE NOR 4.1.  ALLEXPOSED VERTICAL EDGES TO BE POLISHED TO MATCH FINISH OF HORIZONTAL

SURFACES.

4.2.  UNDERMOUNT SINKS (STAINLESS STEEL AND PORCELEIN) PROVIDED BY
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLED BY MILL WORK CONTRACTOR
4.3.  SOLID SURFACE SINKS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY MILLWORK CONTRACTOR.

4.4.  UNDERMOUNT TRASH CHUTES (WHERE PRESENT) PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY MILLWORK
CONTRACTOR. TRASH CHUTE TO BE ROUND STAINLESS STEEL

10.

UNDERMOUNT TRASH GROMMET WITH MINIMUM 2 INCH DEPTH. 4.5.
FAUCETS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR. FULL-OVERLAY
DOORS/DRAWERS, FRAMELESS BOXES.

DOOR/DRAWER PULLS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
CABINETRY AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.
CABINET DOOR HINGES TO BE BLUM, INSERT A SOFT-CLOSE HINGES.

ALL DRAWERS TO HAVE BLUM BLUMOTION SELF-CLOSING DRAWER SLIDE SYSTEM
WITH WHITE MELAMINE BOTTOM AND BACK. REFER TO DRAWINGS.

DIVISION 07 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

WATERPROOFING:

1.

FLEXIBLE THRU-WALL FLASHING TO BE W.R. GRACE PERM-A-BARRIER WALL FLASHING

OR EQUAL WITH STAINLESS STEEL DRIP EDGE. PROVIDE END DAMS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF ALL

OPENINGS.

THERMAL INSULATION:

PROTECT STORED ON-SITE AND INSTALLED ABSORPTIVE MATERIALS FROM MOISTURE DAMAGE.
WALL INSULATION TO BE FRICTION FIT FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION TO FILL STUD CAVITY. R-20
MINIMUM. GREENGUARD CERTIFIED. PROVIDED BY PRE-ENGINEERED BUILDING SUPPLIER - SEE DIV
13.

VAPOR RETARDER TO BE CERTAINTEED MEMBRAIN SMART VAPOR RETARDER OR EQUAL. PROVIDED
BY PRE-ENGINEERED BUILDING SUPPLIER - SEE DIV 13.

RIGID FOUNDATION INSULATION TO BE HIGH-DENSITY EXTRUDED POLYSTYREN
(XPS) BOARD INSULATION. OWENS CORNING FOAMULAR 250 OR DOW STYROFOAM.

DRAINAGE MAT:

FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS TO ACHIEVE A MINIMUM 1/8"
CONTINUOUS DRAINAGE GAP TO FLASHING AND WEEPS.

ACCEPTABLE DRAINAGE MAT MATERIALS INCLUDE:

2.1.  DRIWALL RAINSCREEN 013-1 BY KEENE

2.2,  STUCO-O-FLEX WATERWAY 3 MM RAINSCREEN DRAINAGE MAT

2.3.  SURE CAVITY OR GRAVITY CAVITY BY MASONRY TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED (MTI).
2.4.  SLICKER RAINSCREEN BY BENJAMIN OBDYKE.

2.5.  MORTAIRVENT RAINSCREEN BY ADVANCED BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.

CONTRACTOR OPTION: IT IS ALSO ACCEPTABLE TO USE LATHNET BY MORTAR NET SOLUTIONS
WHICH FUNCTIONS AS BOTH THE DRAINAGE MAT AND METAL LATH.

ROOF SPECIALTIES:

PROVIDE FLASHING AND SHEET METAL ACCESSORIES PER ROOFING MATERIAL MANUFACTURER

STANDARDS TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE, WEATHER-TIGHT ROOF SYSTEM. PROVIDED BY PRE-ENGINEERED

BUILDING SUPPLIER - SEE DIV 13. WALL TRIMS AND FASCIA COVERS TO BE PRE-FINISHED,
24-GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL. PROVIDED BY PRE-ENGINEERED BUILDING SUPPLIER -

SEE DIV 13. SOFFIT PANELS AND BRAKE METAL TRIM - SEE DRAWINGS FOR SELECTIONS.
PROVIDED BY PRE-ENGINEERED BUILDING SUPPLIER - SEE DIV 13.

DIVISION 08 - OPENINGS

HOLLOW METAL FRAMES:

1.

2.

HOLLOW METAL FRAMES TO BE WELDED CONSTRUCTION.

1.1. 16 GA. COLD-ROLLED STEEL AT INTERIOR

1.2. 14 GA. GALVANEALED STEEL AT EXTERIOR

1.3. 2" FACE AT HEAD AND JAMB UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

1.4, SILENCERS ARE TO BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE HOLLOW METAL FRAME
SUPPLIER.

REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR FIRE-RATED DOOR LOCATIONS.

HOLLOW METAL DOORS:

INTERIOR DOORS TO BE 18 GA. COLD-ROLLED STEEL WITH POLYSTYRENE CORES. FLUSH STYLE WITH
SEAM ON EDGE.

EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE 18 GA. GALVANEALED STEEL WITH POLYSTYRENE CORE. FLUSH STYLE WITH
SEAM ON EDGE.

REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR FIRE-RA TED DOOR LOCATIONS. FIRE-RATED DOORS ARE TO MEET UL 10C,
POSITIVE PRESSURE FIRE TESTING AND ARE TO BE CATEGORY "A" DOORS WITH CONCEALED
INTUMESCENCE FURNISHED BY THE DOOR MANUFACTURER.

FLUSH WOOD DOORS:

1-3/4" SOLID CORE, PREMIUM GRADE, FLUSH STYLE, FIELD-FINISHED HARDWOOD
VENEER DOORS. WOOD VENEER TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT FROM MANUFACTURERS
STANDARD COLORS.

HARDWOOD VENEER TO BE A-GRADE, PLAIN-SLICED, BOOK & RUNNING MATCH, MATCHING
STILES. PAIR MATCH DOUBLE DOORS.

ENGINEERED CORE AT "LITE" DOORS.

WINDOW KITS TO BE WOOD FLUSH.

STANDARD UNDERCUTS: 5/8" AT BOTTOM, 1/8" AT LOCK, HINGE AND TOP.

CYLINDRICAL LOCK PREP FOR 2-1/8". FULL LIP STRIKE PREP.

2-3/4" BACKSET WITH SCREW-APPLIED LATCHBOLT SET.

2-3/8" BACKSET AT FULL-LITE DOORS.

REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR FIRE-RATED DOOR LOCATIONS. FIRE-RATED DOORS TO MEET UL10C,

POSITIVE PRESSURE FIRE TESTING AND ARE TO BE CATEGORY "A" DOORS WITH CONCEALED
INTUMESCENSE FURNISHED BY THE DOOR MANUFACTURER.

DOOR HARDWARE:

MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF HARDWARE TO BE PER DHI RECOMMENDED LOCATIONS AND ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS.

INSTALL HARDWARE ON FIRE-RATED DOORS AND FRAMES IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES
AND NFPA 80.

REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR DOOR HARDWARE FINISH (US-26D OR US-32D UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

3.1. GRADE 1 HEAVY DUTY FOR EXTERIOR DOORS

3.2. GRADE 2 MEDIUM-DUTY FOR INTERIOR DOORS CYLINDRICAL LOCK
3.3. PREPFOR2-1/8"

3.4.  2-3/4" BACKSET WITH SCREW-APPLIED LATCHBOL T SET 2-3/8"
3.5.  BACKSET AT FULL-LITE DOORS

3.6. 11/2" ANSI STANDARD, CURVED FULL LIP STRIKE

4.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

BUTT HINGES
4.1. HINGES: ANSI/BHMA A156.1 BUTT HINGES WITH NUMBER OF HINGE KNUCKLES AND OTHER
OPTIONS AS SPECIFIED IN THE DOOR HARDWARE SETS.

CONTINUOQUS HINGES
5.1. CONTINUOUS GEARED HINGES: ANSI/BHMA A156.26 GRADE 1-600 CONTINUOUS GEARED
HINGE. WITH MINIMUM 0.120-INCH THICK EXTRUDED 6063-T6 ALUMINUM ALLOY HINGE
LEAVES AND A MINIMUM OVERALL WIDTH OF 4 INCHES. HINGES ARE NON-HANDED, REVERSIBLE
AND FABRICATED TO TEMPLATE SCREW LOCATIONS. FACTORY TRIM HINGES TO SUIT DOOR
HEIGHT AND PREPARE FOR ELECTRICAL CUT-OUTS.

DOOR OPERATING TRIM
6.1. FLUSH BOLTS AND SURFACE BOLTS: PROVIDE PRODUCTS CONFORMING TO ANSI/BHMA A156.3
AND A156.16, GRADE 1.

6.2. COORDINATORS: ANSI/BHMA A156.3 DOOR COORDINATORS CONSISTING OF ACTIVE-LEAF,
HOLD-OPEN LEVER AND INACTIVE-LEAF RELEASE TRIGGER. MODEL AS INDICATED IN HARDWARE SETS.

6.3. DOOR PUSH PLATES AND PULLS: ANSI/BHMA A156.6 DOOR PUSHES AND PULL UNITS OF TYPE AND
DESIGN SPECIFIED IN THE HARDWARE SETS. COORDINATE AND PROVIDE PROPER WIDTH AND HEIGHT
AS REQUIRED WHERE CONFLICTING HARDWARE DICTATES.

CYLINDERS AND KEYING

7.1. GENERAL: CYLINDER MANUFACTURER TO HAVE MINIMUM (10) YEARS EXPERIENCE DESIGNING
SECURED MASTER KEY SYSTEMS AND HAVE ON RECORD A PUBLISHED SECURITY KEYING SYSTEM POLICY.

7.2. KEYING SYSTEM: EACH TYPE OF LOCK AND CYLINDERS TO BE FACTORY KEYED.

7.2. KEYING QUANTITY: PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM NUMBER OF KEYS:

CHANGE KEYS PER CYLINDER: TWO (2)
MASTER KEYS (PER MASTER KEY LEVEL/GROUP): FIVE (5)
CONSTRUCTION KEYS (WHERE REQUIRED): TEN (10)

MORTISE LOCKS AND LATCHING DEVICES

8.1. MORTISE LOCKSETS, GRADE 1 (HEAVY DUTY): PROVIDE ANSI/BHMA A156.13, SERIES 1000,
OPERATIONAL GRADE 1 CERTIFIED PRODUCTS DIRECTORY (CPD) LISTED MORTISE LOCKSETS.
LISTED MANUFACTURERS SHALL MEET ALL FUNCTIONS AND FEATURES AS SPECIFIED HEREIN.

CYLINDRICAL LOCKS AND LATCHING DEVICES

9.1. CYLINDRICAL LOCKSETS, GRADE 1 (HEAVY DUTY): ANSI/BHMA A156.2, SERIES 4000, OPERATIONAL
GRADE 1 CERTIFIED PRODUCTS DIRECTORY (CPD) LISTED CYLINDRICAL LOCKSETS. LISTED
MANUFACTURERS SHALL MEET ALL FUNCTIONS AND FEATURES AS SPECIFIED HEREIN.

LOCK AND LATCH STRIKES
10.1. STRIKES: PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD STRIKE WITH STRIKE BOX FOR EACH LATCH OR LOCK
BOLT, WITH CURVED LIP EXTENDED TO PROTECT FRAME, FINISHED TO MATCH DOOR HARDWARE SET,
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

CONVENTIONAL EXIT DEVICES
11.1. CONVENTIONAL PUSH RAIL EXIT DEVICES (HEAVY DUTY): ANSI/BHMA A156.3, GRADE 1 CERTIFIED

PRODUCTS DIRECTORY (CPD) LISTED EXIT DEVICES. LISTED MANUFACTURERS SHALL MEET ALL
FUNCTIONS AND FEATURES AS SPECIFIED HEREIN.

SURFACE DOOR CLOSERS
12.1. DOOR CLOSERS, SURFACE MOUNTED (LARGE BODY CAST IRON): ANSI/BHMA A156.4, GRADE 1
CERTIFIED PRODUCTS DIRECTORY (CPD) LISTED SURFACE MOUNTED, HEAVY DUTY DOOR CLOSERS
WITH COMPLETE SPRING POWER ADJUSTMENT, SIZES 1 THRU 6; AND FULLY OPERATIONAL
ADJUSTABLE ACCORDING TO DOOR SIZE, FREQUENCY OF USE, AND OPENING FORCE. CLOSERS TO BE

RACK AND PINION TYPE, ONE PIECE CAST IRON BODY CONSTRUCTION, WITH ADJUSTABLE BACKCHECK
AND SEPARATE NON-CRITICAL VALVES FOR CLOSING SWEEP AND LATCH SPEED CONTROL.

DOOR STOPS AND BUMPERS
13.1. DOOR STOPS AND BUMPERS: ANSI/BHMA A156.16, GRADE 1 DOOR STOPS AND WALL BUMPERS.
PROVIDE WALL BUMPERS, EITHER CONVEX OR CONCAVE TYPES WITH ANCHORAGE AS INDICATED,
UNLESS FLOOR OR OTHER TYPES OF DOOR STOPS ARE SPECIFIED IN HARDWARE SETS. DO NOT MOUNT
FLOOR STOPS WHERE THEY WILL IMPEDE TRAFFIC. WHERE FLOOR OR WALL BUMPERS ARE NOT
APPROPRIATE, PROVIDE OVERHEAD TYPE STOPS AND HOLDERS.

DOOR HARDWARE SETS
14.1. THE HARDWARE SETS REPRESENT THE DESIGN INTENT AND DIRECTION OF THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT.
THEY ARE A GUIDELINE ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED A DETAILED HARDWARE SCHEDULE.
DISCREPANCIES, CONFLICTING HARDWARE AND MISSING ITEMS SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT WITH CORRECTIONS MADE PRIOR TO THE BIDDING PROCESS. OMITTED
ITEMS NOT INCLUDED IN A HARDWARE SET SHOULD BE SCHEDULED WITH THE APPROPRIATE
ADDITIONAL HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR PROPER APPLICATION AND FUNCTIONALITY.
14.1.1. QUANTITIES LISTED ARE FOR EACH PAIR OF DOORS, OR FOR EACH SINGLE DOOR.
14.1.2.  THE SUPPLIER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR HANDING AND SIZING ALL PRODUCTS.
14.1.3.  WHERE MULTIPLE OPTIONS FOR A PIECE OF HARDWARE ARE GIVEN IN A SINGLE LINE ITEM,
THE SUPPLIER SHALL PROVIDE THE APPROPRIATE APPLICATION FOR THE OPENING.
14.1.4. AT EXISTING OPENINGS WITH NEW HARDWARE THE SUPPLIER SHALL FIELD INSPECT
EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE SUBMITTAL STAGE TO VERIFY THE SPECIFIED

HARDWARE WILL WORK AS REQUIRED. PROVIDE ALTERNATE SOLUTIONS AND PROPOSALS
AS NEEDED.

14.2. MANUFACTURER'S ABBREVIATIONS
14.2.1. MK - MCKINNEY PE - PEMKO
SA - SARGENT RF - RIXSON

14.3. DOOR HARDWARE

SU - SECURITRON
OT - OTHER

RO - ROCKWOOD

Hardware Sets

Set: 1.0

Doors: 100A

1 Continuous Hinge KDFM83-HDI x Height Required PE
1 Rim Exit Device, Storeroom ADS8504 Less Pull USI0BE SA
1 Pull RM201 Mtg-Type 1 XHD 10BE RO
1 Conc Overhead Stop I-x36 613E RF
1 Drop Plate 281D EB SA
1 Blade Stop Spacer 581-2 EB SA
1 Surface Closer 281 P10 EB SA
1 Gasketing Provided by Alum. Door Supplier oT
1 Sweep 3452DNB TKSP PE
1 Threshold 253x3DFG PE

Notes: Door normally closed, latched and secured.
Entry by pull when door manually dogged open by hex key in exit device rail or key override.
Free egress at all times.

Set: 2.0
Doors: 100B
1 Continuous Hinge KDFM83-HDI x Height Required PE
1 Push Pull RM251 10BE RO
1 Conc Overhead Stop 1-x36 613E RF
1 Drop Plate 281D EB SA
1 Blade Stop Spacer 581-2 EB SA
| Surface Closer 281 P10 EB SA
Set: 3.0
Doors: 113A, 113F
1 Continuous Hinge CFM83HDI1-M x Height Required PE
1 Rim Exit Device, Classroom 8813 ETL US32D  SA
1 Surf Overhead Stop 9-x36 630 RF
1 Door Closer 281 PD10 EN SA
1 Kick Plate K1050 10" x 2" LDW CSK BEV US32D RO
1 Gasketing 2891 APK TKSP8 PE
1 Sweep 3452CNB TKSPS8 PE
1 Threshold 253x3AFG PE

Notes: Door normally closed, latched and secured.
Entry by lever when unlocked by key.
Free egress at all times.

Install gasketing prior to soffit mounted hardware. Do not notch gasketing for soffit mounted hardware.

Doors: 201 A

6 Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt
1 Auto Flush Bolt

1 Dust Proof Strike
Entry/Office Lock
Coordinator

Mounting Bracket

Door Closer

Kick Plate

Astragal

L S 2 oS N oS T oS T

Gasketing

Doors: 112A

3 Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt
1 Entry/Office Lock

1 Door Closer

1 Kick Plate

1 Gasketing

Doors: [ 10A

Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt
Passage Set

Door Closer

Kick Plate

Wall Stop

1 Gasketing

S iy A Y 1L

1 Sweep
1 Threshold

Doors: 103A

Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt
Storeroom Lock

Door Closer

Wall Stop

Silencer

G ek e e 05D

Doors: 108A

3 Hinge, Full Mortise
1 Entry/Office Lock
I Wall Stop

3 Silencer

Doors: 109A

3 Hinge, Full Mortise
1 Passage Set

1 Wall Stop

3 Silencer

Doors: 101A

3 Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt
1 Passage Set

1 Door Closer

1 Wall Stop

3 Silencer

Doors: 114B

3 Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt
1 Passage Set
1 Surface Closer

1 Kick Plate

1 Wall Stop
3 Silencer

Doors: 105A

3 Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt
I Privacy Set w/ Indicator

1 Door Closer

1 Wall Stop

3 Silencer

Doors: T11A

3 Hinge, Full Mortise, Hvy Wt
1 Privacy Set w/ Indicator
1 Door Closer

1 Kick Plate

1 Wall Stop
3

Silencer

Set: 4.0

T4A3786 5" x 4-1/2"

2842

570

10XGOS LL

2696

2601AB/C

281 CPS

K1050 10" x 1" LDW CSK BEV
18041CNB TKSPS8

S88BL

Set: 5.0

T4A3786 4-1/2" x 4-1/2"
10XGO5 LL

281 CPS

K1050 10" x 2" LDW CSK BEV
S88BL

Set: 6.0

T4A3786 4-1/2" x 4-1/2"
10XUIS5 LL

281 P10

K1050 10" x 2" LDW CSK BEV
400/ 403

S88BL

315CN TKSP

173A

Set: 7.0

T4A3786 4-1/2" x 4-1/2"
10XG04 LL

2810

400 /403

608-RKW

Set: 8.0

TA2714 4-1/2" x 4-1/2"
10XGO0S5 LL

400 /403

608-RKW

Set: 9.0

TA2714 4-1/2" x 4-1/2"
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